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ORDER  SHEET 

Original- A pplication No 
M ' s " Petition No. 

Contempt Petition No.— 

Review Application 

Applicant 

—V s- 
Respondent (s) 

1 
­4 

Advocate For the Pi p Plicant 
(s) 

Advocat e  
for the Respondent(S) 

"s 

I"  21~ 

t 717,  

Les of the Registry Date 
0 1 	th ,,  u  Order of thH Tribunal 

app"'C"'Ition 	)s 25 .6..2003 1' 	presents The Hon"ble Mr-justice,p__* 
but 	n,), 	J~ , : 	 I N.Chowdhurys  Vice-cha I  mm 

not 
Heard Mr9B&P#Borah& learned Sr* 

!counsel for the applicant assisted 
N by mr-B.K.Talukdar, learned counsel# 

Issue notice on the responde nts 
to show Cause as to why the applica- 

sop ReAFINFO, tion shall not be admitted. 
Also issue notice on the respon- 

dents to show cause as to" why interlm 

order as prayed shall not be granted, 
returnable by four weekso 

In the meantime status quo as on_ 
today is dicected to maintafnas re- ,  
gards.the occupation '3f-  the 	'arter- Ou 

11 at old Postal Colony behind Duphal 
Head (parter by the applicant* 

List the case on 25 *7.2003 for 
admissibon le - 	 lip-H) t 	 4 	 1 

Contd ./2 



60 
O*A&142/2003 

Contd 

25-6.2003 	Till then, the operation of the 
tap order dated 30.5-2003 directing the 

applicant to vacate tWquarter by 31* 
.5*2003 as -well as direction for penab 

C 	 rent recovery of Rdnt from the applica ,  

shall a" be 
9,94 ,  03. 

bb 	

~i_he R 	

Vice-Chairman 

25.7.2003 Present 	,on'ble - Wx. N.D. Dayal,, 
Administrative Plember. 

AXA-Ae'O' C'& 	04YA, 	 Heard T&. A. Deb Roy, learned-Sr. 

	

Xekthve  9. Yeteox Cc%iea 	 G.G.S.G. for the respondents. 
The application is admitted. Gall 

for the records. 

List on 29.6.2003 for orders. 
V aek c6W -kV lbs Interim order dated 25.6.2003 shall 

continue. ~ 

Wember 

mb 

29.8.2003 	The respo.ndents are yet to file 

written statement. Put up again on 

.24.10.2003 for orders. In the meantirV,. 

interim order dated 25.6.2003 shall 

continue. 

Vice—Ghairman 

mb 

%Jac. V1 

kv , C)  0 

29.10.2003 .1 ., Written statement has f il,-ed,. The case 

may be listed for~ hearing on 5.12.2003. 

im order Inteti dated 25o6o2003 shall 
"J  continue. 

Vice—Chairmano' 
mb 



O*Ao 142/2003 

1.1.2004 on the prayer made by learned counsel 

for the applicant, the case is adjourned 

and listed for hearing again on 7*192004* 

le--  
M.- 

	

7.1.2003 	Counsel for the petitioner is 

absent* List the matter on 23*1.2004 

for-hearing. 

Member 

mb 

	

20.2.04 	Heard Mr B.P.Bora, learned counsel 

for the applicant and Nr A*Deb. Roy *  

learned Sr*C*G.S*C for the respondents. 

Hearing concluded. Judgment reserved. 

bdr 

3.3o2OO4 	Judgment pronounced in cpen Court, kell 

in separate shbets. 

The O.A. is dIsmissed in teems of the 
order. No costs. 

Member (A) 

A~ 	ef7 

bb 
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CENTRAL AJY1INISTRW1IVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAhZi'I 3ENCH 

142 	 2003. R .A. No . . . . . o of 

3-3-2004. 
I)ZGi~ OF D!~CISION ................ 

Smt. Th. Meena Devi 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. P,,PPL IC,-,NT ( S) 

[8ri B.P.Bora & B.K.Talukdar 	 ADVOC,(,XE FOR THE 
APPL ICidqT ( S) 

VERSUS 

.Urliqn of, Indik 	Ors . . . . . . . . . . . RESPONDE1\7r (3) 

- i A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 	1-0VOCAT& FOR THE, 

RESPONDENT(S). 

THE HON'BLE MR K.V.PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

THE HJN' ~!BLE 

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see 
C  11 	1,  

th,- j- dgm ent ? 

2 To 

I 
 b6 referred to the Reporter or not ? 

3. Wh tlile-r their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
Ju , gment ? 

4,. Wh t , er the judgment is to be circulated to the other 
Be c~"es ? 

Ju, ~d ent delivered by Ho'ble Admn*Member 

S 



CENTRAL-ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application No. 142 of"2003. 

Date of order : This the 3rd Day of March, 2004.. 

The Hon'ble Mr K.V.Prahladan, Administrative Member. 

Smt. Th. Meena-Devi, 
Postal Assistant, SBCO, Imphal, 
Head Post Office, Manipur 	 ... Applicant 

.By Advocate Shri B.P.Bora and B.K.Talukda-r. 

Versus 

Union of India, 
through the Secretary to the 
Government of India, Ministry of communications, 
Department of Posts, New Delhi. ~ 

Director of Posts, New'Delhi. 

The Chief Postmaster General, 
North Ea.stern Circle, Shillong. 

The Postmaster General, 
North Eastern Circle, 
Shillong-793001.. 

The director of Postal Services, 
Manipur, Imphal-795001. 

The Postmaster, 
Imphal Head Post Office, 
Manipur. 

Shri Thulzachin Paite, 
Night'Guard, 
office of the Director of Postal Services, 
Manipur, Imphal-795001. 	 ... Respondents. 

By Sri A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

0  R  D E  R 

K.V.PRAHLADAN,ADM.MEMBER, 

This petition is on the plea of the applicant to 

quash two orders passed by the respondent No.5 on 2.7.5.2003, 

as at Annexure-16 asking the Night Guard at the office of 

the Director of Postal Services to occupy the vacant-room in 

Quarter No. Type 11-2 Old Postal Colony, Imphal and on 

30.5.2003, at Annexure~ 17 asking the applicant to vacate 

Staff Quarter Type ITT alloted her by which she had been 

'given time upto 30.4.2003 to vacate the said quarters. 

Ap- 

contd. 2 
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The applicant, a postal Assistant was transfered to 

Imphal vide circle Office Memo dated 5.3.2002. She soon 

submitted a representation on 13.3.2002 to'the Director of 

Postal Services for allocating a Type-II quarter at Old 

Postal Colony near to the office in order to look afterher 

two small children during "lunch/tea time". 

The Director of Postal Services 

alloted her a vacant quarter Type II on the condition that 

-she will vacate it as and when ,  required by the Post Master, 

Imphal, vide letter No.D4/HAC/IP dated 11.4.2002 at Annexure 

A/4. She occupied the same on 12.4.2002. The applicant was 

alloted a Type III quarter at Palace compound on 9.10.2002 

vide order dated. 9.10.2002, at Annexure A-6. The applicant 

submitted a representation dated 9.10.2002 requesting 

allotment of a vacant house at the old colony instead of 

palace compound, in order to take care of her two small 

children. The petitioner claims that the Director of Postal 

Services called her to his chamber and warned her to vacate 

her quarter by 1.3.2003., He also wrote letter dated 

28.2.2003 to her that sinc'e the house she was occupying had 

been alloted to the Deputy Superintendent of Post offices, 

Imphal she had to vacate it by 1.3.2003 or face eviction. 

The applicant submitted representation to respondent No.A to 

allot one vacant type II quarter in old postal colony vide 

letters dated 12.3.2003 and 25.',3.2003. The Director of 

Postal Services vide letter dated 25.3.2003 at Annexure A 11 

imposed a penal rend @ Rs.6355/- per month on the applicant 

with effect from 2.3.2003. This was waived upto 30.4.2003 by 

the respondents. 

The,respondents say that the applicant was alloted 

the vacant' quarter of the Postmaster, Imphal on the' 

condition that she will vacate it as and when required by 

06- 1 
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the department or the postmaster, Imphal. She was not 

entitled to the said quarter.. She had been alloted a type 

III quarters at palace compound, Imphal on 9.10.2002. She 

had been demanding accommodation at the old postal colony 

I  I behind Imp'hal Head Post Office complex, where there are no 

vacant accommodation available. Many lady staff with small 

children are staying at the palace compound, about one Km 

away from the applicant's office. No penal rent had been 

charged as per directions of this Bench4 

Heard both the counsel for the applicant and the 

respondents. The applicant. was officially alloted a 

residence meant for the P ost Master, Imphal and despite ,  

orders dated 24.2.2003 and 7.4.2003 she did not vacate it. 

She moved. the Guwahati Bench of the Tribunal vide 

O.A.No.95/2003 dated 8.5.2003. The Tribunal stayed the order 

of the respondent dated 25.3.2003 imposing penal rent @ 

Rs.6355/- per month on the applicant. The respondents were 

directed to consider any representation of the applicant and 

pass an appropriate order. The respondents -  vide letter 

No.30.5.2003 at AnnexureA-17 re3ected the applicant's plea 
1CW 

and asked her to vacate her residential quarters of the 

postmaster and move to the quarter officially alloted to 

her. This letter of 30.5.2003 also conveyed to the applicant 

!=Pa. the order of the Chief Postmaster General to vacate her 

quarter by 31.5.2003 failing- which penal recovery would be 

effected. 

The applicant 64-6 failed to vacate the quarter she 

was ocupying despite letters.from 	 The two vacant 

quarters at old postal colony was used for storing old 

valuable records and for the watchman, as a security 

measure. 	These - are 	decisions 	taken 	due 	to administrative 

JCA/p exigencies. 	It is 	for 	the 	administration 	to decide these 

matters. The applicant cannot claim any preference or right 

tr- 

. 7z 	 V 
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AN 

to allot a particular quarter in her favour. She made a 

request and the administration did not find it feasible to 

consider the request. The plea that the applicant has to 

take care of two children and therefore should be given the 

allotment according to. her - choice cannot be taken as a 

reason to continue to occupy the residence alloted at old 

postal colony an! shift to, the house alloted to her as on 

9.10.2002, which is one Km away from the applicant's office. 

Therefore, there is little merit in the prayer for setting 

aside and quashing the orders dated 27.5.2003 and 30.5.2003 

passed by the respondent No.5; and to direct the respondent 

No.5 -to allot a residence Type II 'uarter at Old Postal 

colony. However, on imposing penal rent the respondents may 

take a lenient view., 

Subject . to  the observation, the O.A. stands dismissed. 

No order"as to costs. 

4~j 

K.V.PRAHLADAN 

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

<17 



IN THE CENTRAL rN W:AjST4-ZAT_IVE TRIBUNAL :: GUWAHATI BENCH 

/2003 ORIG 	

P 

LIC ­ 1 

'P 

Smti Th. Meena Devi., 	 "Appl,  cant 
JUN 

-Vs- 

Union of India and Oth 	 . 	 ...... 	 Respondents L 
LISTS OF  DATES AND  SYNOPSIS 

1.13.3.02 - Applicant wrote letter to the Director of Postal services for 
allotment of the Type - II Departmental Quarter. 

2. 14.3.02 - 	The Superintendent of Post Offices (Hq) wrote letter to the 
Director of Postal Services, Manipur for allotment of T-II Quarter 
in the Old Postal Colony. 

3.08.4.02 	The applicant wrote letter to the Director of Postal Services, 
Manipur, Imphal for allotment of any accommodation in old post 
office colony. 

11.4.02 - The Suptd. of Post Offices wrote letter to the Postmaster, Imphal 
H.O. and to the applicant allotting the Type - III Quarter to the 
applicant. 

31.5.02 - The applicant wrote letter to the Director of Postal services 
praying for allotment of Type-II quarter in old office colony behind 
H.P.O. 

6.9.10.02 - The Director of Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal wrote letter to 
the Postmaster, Imphal, H.O. informing about the allotment of 
some quarter to some officials. 

7. 10.10.02 - The Suptd. of Post Offices wrote letter to the Director of Postal 
services for allotment of quarter in palace compound postal 
colony. 

8.24.2.03 	The Director of Postal Services wrote letter to the Postmaster, 
Imphal, H.O. and to the Sri M.C. Das, Dy Suptd. of Post Offices 
and to the applicant informing about the allotment of quarter of 
Post Master to Sri M.C. Das. 

26.2.03 

	

	The applicant wrote letter to Sri T.P.Selvem, P.M.G., Shillong and 
to Sri R.K.B. Singh, D.P.S., Imphal requesting with folded hands 
for kind . intervention on humanitarian ground in respect of 
prejudices action of DPS, Imphal in making allotment of 
Departmental Quarter at Imphal. 

28.2.03 - The Director of Postal services wrote letter to the applicant to 
vacate the quarter of Postmaster, Imphal, H.O. 

25.3.03 - The Director of Postal Services wrote letter to the Postmaster, 
Imphal, H.O., to Sri M.C. Das, Dy Suptd., Manipur, to the 
applicant informing about the decision of charging commercial 
rate from the applicant for un-authorized occupation of 
Postmaster's quarter. 

28.3.03 - The applicant submitted an appeal to Sri T.P. Selvam, Post Master 
General, N.E.Circle, Shillong for allotment of quarter. 

13.7.4.03 	- The Director, Postal Services wrote letter to the applicant for 
vacation of By-post quarter of Postmaster, Imphal H.O. 

14.21.4.03 - The applicant submitted application to the Director of Postal 
Services for allotment of Departmental Quarter in Old Post Office 
Colony. 

15. 8.5.03 	- Order of the Central Administrative Tribunal directing the 
respondents to allow the applicant to continue in the present 
quarter which she is occupying. 

16.20.5.03 - Order of the Director, Postal Services allotting the Quarter No. 
Type-II-2, old postal colony to Sri Thualzachin Paite, Night guard. 

17. 30.5.03 - Order of R.K.B. Singh, DPS Manipur instructing the applicant to 
vacate the quarter by 31.5.03. 

Filed by 
D - f~OnAk . 

Advocate 
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APPENDIX 

APPLICAI~ION UNDER SECTION t9 OF 'J"HE ADMINISTRATIVE 

TRIBUNAL W:i, 

Title of the Case 	Origingl Application No # ( 	2003 

INDEX 

Sl  No. ,  Description-of-documents  relieq_,gpqg Paqe_No. 

1 0  Application i to 23 

2 *  Verification 24 

3, Annexure-A/1(App.Lication dtd.13*3.02) 25 

4. Annexuto A/2(Letter dtd. ,  14*3.02) 26 

50 Annexure-A/3(Application 'dtd.8.4*02) 27 

6. Annexure.A/4(Order dtd, 11 * 4*02 28 

7 Arinexure-A/5 (Application dtd, 31 o 5,02) 29 

8, Annexure"A/6(Order dtd. 9.10.02) 30 

91 Annexure- A/7(Application dtd 10.10.02) 31 

100 Annexure-A/S(Order dtd.24.2.03) 32 

lie Annexure-A/9(APPeal dtd.' 26.2 * 2003) 33-35 

12, Annexure.A/lo(Letter dtd. 28.2.03) 36 

13. Arinexu--~- 're-A/11(Letter dtd.25*3.03) 37 

14, Annexure-A/1 ~ 2( - Appeal dtd.28.3.03. ) 38- 44 

15 Annexure.A/13(Letter dtd.7.4.03) 45 

16 Annexure. A(Application dtd. 21.4.2003)46 

17. Annexure-A/15(0rder cttd.e.5,03) 47-49 

18, Annexure-A/16(order dtd.N.5.03) ~ 4850 

19. Ayjvu-xuru-  -A/11 	 30. 7. 09 

0 V~- 	Mwv,.PL fqx~ 

signature of the Applicant 

For use - in the Tribunal's Offi 

Date of fiiingt- 

'Or 

Date of receipt by Post. 

Registration No, 

Signature of the Registrar 

0 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH 

AT GUWAHATI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO* I ~ ?, / 2003 

Smti. Th. Meena Devi #  

Postal Assistant* SBCO,Imphal, 

Head Post-Officee Manipur. 

* 0 0 0 0 0 0 	 Xpnliivante 

-  Versus - 

The Union of India* through the 

Secretary to the Govt, of India#  

Ministry of Communications* 

Department of Posts *  New Delhi. 

2. Director of Posts, New Delhi. 

3, TheChief Post Master Generale 

North Eastern Circle, Shillong. 

4 *  The Post Master General,North Eastern 

Circle, Shillong- 79300 1 

5. The Director of Postal Services, 

Manipur* Imphal- 795001 

6, The Postmaster.. Imphal, Head Office #  

Manipur, 

7. Shri Thulzachin Paite, Night Guard 

office of the Director of Postal 

Services#  Manipur, Imphal 795001 

Respondents 

1 6  PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH 
THE  APPLICATION  IS MADEs 
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Order Vide No.D4/HAC/lP dated 9,10,02 in 

respect of the applicant passed by the Director *  

Postal Servicesp Manipur #  Imphal, 

Order vid6 No, D,3/4/It-QRT/ALLOT/Pt- III(A) 

dated 24.2.03 15assed by the Director Postal 

Service, Manipur*  Imphal. 

C). Order vide No. D3-4/IP-ORT/ALLOT/Pt. III (A) 

dated 25,3,2003 passed by the Director of 

Postal Services, Manipur# Imphal- 795001. 

D) Non allotting of the vacant type- 11 quarter in 

Old Postal Colony#  Imphal, 

Non- Consideration of the representation dtd.7.6*03 

submitted by the applicant to tne Director of 

Postal Services* Manipur Imphal as directed 

by the Tribunal vide order dtd.8*5*03 passed 

in Original Application No. 95/03., 

Letter No.  B3;-4/IP-QTR/Allot/Pt-III(A) dtd, 

30,5,03 issued by the Director of Postal 

Services, Manipur disposing of the representation 

filed by the applicant on 20,5,2003 directing 

the applicant to vacate the quarter by 

31.5.03 failing which action will be taken 

and also to rewover penal rent for the month of 

May*  2003 *  

G). Order No. D4-2/DIVR Office/Pt-III/IP dtd #  

27,5,03 issued by the Director of Postal 

Serdices Manipur .Imphal to Sri Thulzachin Paite* 

Night Guard& Ottice of the Director of Postal 
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Services alloting the vacant room of Quarter 

NO *  5 11-2 Old Postal Colony *  behind Imphal -. 

Head Officetemporarily on the condition that 

he shall have to vacate the quarter immediately as 

and when required by the office. 

2 9  JURISDICrION  OF  THE TRIBUNAL 

The applicant declares that the application is 

within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble " Tribunal, 

3 *  LIMITATIONs 

The applicant further declares that the 

application is within the, limitation prkscribed 

in Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal 

Act*  198 5, 

4. FACTS OF THE  CASEs 

MOST RESPECTFULLY  SHEWETHs 

4(1) That the applicant who is now serving as Postal 

Assistant (SBOD) at Imphal was transferred from 

Nagaland#  Kohima to the Manipur vide Circle . Oftice 

Memo No. Staff/584/SBCO/RT/Pt-II dated 5,3, 

2002 . After issuance of the said transfer order 

the applicant submitted a representation on 

13 * 3,2002 to the Director of Postal Services, 

Imphale Manipur requesting for allotting a Type-

II Departmental Quarter in the Old Postal Colony,. 

.In the said representation the applicant reflected the 

cause of inconveniences to be faced by her at 

M* 
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imphal and the genuine reason justifying her prayer 

for allotment of quarter in old postal office 

colony, The said- representation was forwarded by 

the Superintendent of Post O:tfice( HQ) for 

Director of Postal ServicessNagalande Kohima vide 

his letter dated 14.3.2002.1t may be pertinent 

to mention herein that as per relevant rules 

the applicant is entitled for a Type. II or Type 

III quarter. 

A copy of the said representation dated 13.3*2002 

& letter dated 14.3.2002 are annexed herewith as 

Annexures-A/1 & A/2-,  respectively* 

4(ii)That the applicant is a mother of two small kids 

aged about 3(tnree) years and 1(one ) year 

respectively and they are fully dependent on the 

applicant Hence the applicant has prayed for 

allotting a Type-II quarter in the old Postal Colony. 

Imphal which is close to the head Post office *  

Imphal where she has joined on transfer from 

Kohima* so that during lunch/Tea time she can take 

care of her children and feed them *  otherwise the 

minor children will have to suffer badly #  

4(111) That applicant thereafter submitted a 

representation on 8*4*2002 to the Director of Postal 

servicess. Imphal#  Manipur requesting for allotting a 

Tupe-II Quarter in old Post office colony *  which 

was vacated by one Shri Kh, Jiban Singh In the said 

application the applicant also reflected about 

0-0 	 0 
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inconveniences and grievances faved by her after 

transferring from Kohima to Imphal o  and further 

requested to allot the said vacant quarter. 

C~ 	

A~ copy of the said representation . dated 

8,4,2002 is annexed hereto as Annexure  - A/30 

i 	 4.(iv) 	That the then Director of Postal Services #  

Imphal *  Manipur after being satisfied about the 

compelling circumstances of the applicant allotted 

the vacant ( Bye-  Post Quarter of Post Master, 

Imphal)* at Old Postal Colony vide his order dated 

11 9 4.0.2 on the condition that the applicant will 

Vacate -the quarter as soon as it is required by the 

post Master* Imphal Head Otfice or for any purposes 

by the office of the Directorj, Postal Services, 

Manipur#  Imphal, 

A'copy of the said order da#ed 11,4,02 is 

annexed herewith as Annexure. A/4 

4(v) 	That after the issuance of the said order dated 

11.4.02('A'nnexure-A/4), allotting the applicant 

the bye quarter Type-III,, the applicant submitted a 

representtion on 31,5* 2002 to the Director Postal 

Bervices.. Imphal, Manipur requesting for alloting a 

TypetIl quarter in the old Post ofrice Colony 

behind H*P*O(Head Post oftice) in place of the said 

Type- III quarter stating inter alia that the said 

allotment order is a temporary arrangement She 

Further requested to isue necessary orders allotting 
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the said Type.. Ilquarter'at an early date,, which was 

lying vacant and no allotment order was issued tD 

any one *  

AC copy of the said representation dtd. 

3.1.5.2002 is annexed herewith as Annexute A/5 

4 (vi) That surprisingly enough#  by keeping a Type-Il 

quarter vacant in old post office colony sine*  

Apri # 02 the Director*  Postal Services, Imphal 

Manipur took a contrary devision and issued an order 

on 9.10.02 whereby the applicant was allotted a 

Type- III Unit 6 first floor of the quarter at Place 

Compound*  Imphal *  which was not convenient to the 

a pplicant considering the compelling condition-about 

her two small cbildren. 

A copy of the 'said order dated 9,10,02 

is annexed herewith as Annexute--aZ6 *  

4(vii) 	That the applicnt again submitted an 

application on 10.10.02 to the Dirwctor Postal 

Services..Manipur requesting for allotting a quarter 

of Old Postal Colony in plave of the Paiace 

Compound In the said representation the applicant 

again reflected/highlighted all the facts and 

circumstances of ber grievances by stating that she is 

living with 2(two) small kids of three years and one 

year respectively and she has to take care of the 

small kids all through the working hour. She further 

requested to alot theType-II Unit quarter in Old 
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Postal Colony'behind H,P,O. by issuing necessary 

order at an early date* which was still kept vacant* 

A 4 copy of the said application dated 10,10.02 

is annexed herewith as Annexure-  A/7. 

4(viii) 	That to the utter shock and surprise of the 

applicantt the Director Postal Services, Imphal 

without considering the request made by the 

applicant passed an 
. 

order on 24.2.2003 in respect 

of the , bye post quarter in Old Postal Colony which is 
I 

,under occupation of the applicant and the same was 

allotted to one Shri M.c Das, Deputy Superintendent 

of Post office*  Imphai with immediate effect, The 

said order further stated that the said incumbent 

shall occupy the qu arter within seven days. 

A copy of the said order dated 24,2.2003 

is annexed herewith as Ahnexute-  A/8 

4(ix) 	That being aggrieved by the said order dated 

24,2,2003 (Annexure-A/8) the applicant preferreed 

an appeal before the Post Master General,NE Circle 

Shillong'on 26*2,2003 through proper channel wherein 

the applicant again highlighted all the factsa nd 

circumstances,  of her grievances and also inhuman 

acts done by the concerned authorities i.e. the 

Directorate of Postal Services, Imphale Manipur by 

allotting quarter at Palace Compound and also 

allotting the quarter which is in her occupation to 
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other incumbents. The applicant further requested in 

the said appeal to direct the concerned authority to 

allot a type-11 quarter which is still lying vacant at 

Old Postal Colony since the month of April,2002.The 

said appeal is not yet disposed of tiil date and still 

pending. 

A copy of the said appeal dated 26.2.03 is 

annexed herewith as Annexure-  A/9 

Ox) 	That the Director Postal Services, Imphal on 

reciept of appeal to be forwarded to the post Master 

General e  Shillong, called the applicant in his 

chamber and warned personally ti vacate the quarter 

immediately or to face dire consequences etc,Again 

immediately and simultaneously wrote a letter on 

28 * 2,03 to the applicant regarding the vacating of 

the said - quarter which is in possession of the 

ap,tlicant by 1st March,, 2003 positively. The said 

letter further directed/ stated that if the applicant 

fails to vacate the said quarter within the stipulated 

period the Department will take the possession of the 

quarter on 10,2003 by removing all the articles 

belonging to her without further noyice and the 

Department will not be held responsible for the, loss 

of any property of the applicant, 

A'copy of the said letter dated 28,2.03 is annexed 

herewith as Annexure"  &10. 

4(xi) 	That thereafter due to threat given by the 

Director conceened the applicant with fearful mind 
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has submitted reminders dated 12.3.03 and 25.3- 

03 to the to the Post Master General *  NE Circle# 

Shillong to consider her case sympathetically and to 

cause allotment of vacant type-II quarter in old 

Postal Colony in which she can see the welfare and 

safety of her 2(two) small children of 3(three) years 

and one year old who lives on breast sucking only, If 

her quarter is shifted from the old Postal Colony to 

Palace Compound in view of the impugfied orders 

(Annexure. A/6 & A/8) she will suffer from 

irreparable losses and injuries that can not be 

compensated in any other terms and the safety of the 

innocent children of the applicant will further be 

jeopardised. The applicant craves leave of this 

Hon'ble Tribuna to refer to and rely uponthe said 

reminders dated 120,2003 and 25.3,03 atthe time 

of nearing of this case, 

4(xii) That the applicant begs to state that besides the 

vacant quq-xter, vacated by Kh Jiban Singh*  two more 

type-II quarters are engaged other wise and can be 

allotted to the applicant by making necessary 

arrangement in the Old Post office Colony, Imphal 

so that the applicant can look after her minor 

children properly *  

4(xiii) That surprisingly enough*  without any 

consideration and justification the Director of Postal 

Services,, Imphal has passed an order of imposing 

penalty of penal recovery of the rent at Commercial 

rate and has fixed up Rs * 6* 355/- per month to be 

P~k - 
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recovered from the pay of the applicant giving date 

of effett back dated i.e, 2.3.03 without waiting 

for decision of appeal dated 26,2,2003 preferred by 

applicant to the Higher Authority i,e,,( to the Post 

Master General *  Shillong) . 

A copy of the said impugned order dated 

25.3,62003 is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure-A/11 

4(xiv) 	That the applicant states that thereaftr on 

23 * 3.2003 she filed another appeal before the Post 

Master General e  NE CircleShillong for taking 

necessary action for allotmentof quarter to the 

applicant in old Post office Colony on humanitarian 

ground and in the said appeal the applicant has stated, 

the entire facts and circumstances ofher case and 

praying for staying the order of penal recovery of R5* 

6355/- per month w1ch is Rs, 739/- more than the 

total emolument drawn by the applicant and to 

dispose of the appeal dated 26.2.2003 sympatheticallt 

so that the vaGant quarter in the old ~ Post office 

Colony is aliotted to the applicant to save the life 

of her minor children,The advance copy of the said ,  

appeal. was sent to the Chief Post Master General *  NE 

Circle,Shillong alsoTill date the said appeals dated 

26.2,03 and 28*3,03 are pending. 

A copy of the said appealdated 28.3.03 is 

annexed nereto and marked as Annexure-Al2  , 

4(XV) 	Thatthe applicant states that the Director 

MA ,  
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Postal Services * Manipur issued.a letter to the 

applicant vide NoD3-4/IP/QRT/Allot/Pt.(III (A) 

dated 7.4.03 whereby he has informed t#at the 

applicant has been allotted type" 111-6. Postal 

Colony#  Palace Compound vide office letter dated 

9,10,02 and the applicant was given time up to 

30.4.03 to vacate the Post Masterls quarter on the 

persnal appeal made by the applicant to the Chief 

Post Master General *  NE Cirtle r  damaged rent up to 

3U * 4,2003 wou.Ld not be charged and was waived* 

A copy of the letter dated 7.4.03 

is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure- &13. 

4(xvi) 	That the applicant thereafter on 21#4.03 

submitted a representation before the Director of 

Postal Services, Imphal stating her problems once 

again and prayed to allother either the vacant 

quarter or any other accommoation in old Post 

Office Colony to provide relief to her children who 

only 3 and 1 years old respectively*A copy of the 

representation dated 21,4.U3 was sent to the Post 

Master General j, NE Circle r  Shillong requesting aim 

to intervene in the matter and c7ause. allotment of 

type-II quarter which is lying vacant since 

April., 2002 o  

A copy of the said representation dated 

21.4,2UO3 is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure,  

A/14 

V$' i 
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4(xvii) That the applicant states that at present she is 

occupying the type-III bye-Post quarter of Post Master, 

Imphal'whichis close to the Head Post office,, Imphal 

where the applicant is working and one type-II quarter is 

lying vacant in the old Postal Colony * lmphal since 

April,,2002 and the applicant is earnestly requesting the 

authority to allot the said quarter toher so that she can 

take care and Look after her two minor children aged 

about 3 and 1 years respectively. But the Director #  Posta.L 

Services #  Imphal has allotted one type-III Unit 6 # 1st floor 

at Palace Compound , Imphal wnichis situated at the 

distance of more than 2(two) XF1 irom iiea-a i?ost oeffkce *  

Imphal. and if the applicant is forced to go to the said 

type-III quarter at Palace Compound, she will sufter 

irreparable loss and injury as she would not be able to 

take care of her small children during the office hours 

which will-be dangerous to the health and aafety of the 

same two children of the applicant. 

4(xViii) Tnat the app!icant states that from the factsa nd 

circumstances of the case as stated ' abovet it is 

apparently clear that the actions of the Director Postal 

Services,# Manipur in allotting type-III, Unit 6,Ist Floor 

ar Palace Compound, Imphal to the applicant *  charging 

penal 
I 
rent of Rs.6355/- per month from the applicant for 

occupying the Post Master8s quarter and not alloting 

the type-11 quarter lying vacant since April*2002 at Old 

Post Office Colony #  Imphal though the applicant is entitled 

for the same ate illegal #  improper, unjust ,unreasonable.. 

arbitrary*  vitiated by bias and malafide*The applicant 

ft~ 

0A - 
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further states that it is a  fit case wherein your 

Lordships' may be pleased to set aside and quash the 

impuhned order dated 9,10#02 in respect of the appli-

cant order dated 24.2,2003 and order dated 25.3.03 

passed by the Director Postal Services *  Imphal and direct ths, 

the respondents to allot type-II quarter lying vacant- in 

Old Post Office colony Imphal considering the plight 

of the two small children of'the applicant*  

4(xix 	That the applicant states that at present 

the applicant draws an amount of Rs*  5616/- as the 

monthly salary after usual deduction, However #  

Director. of Postal Services o lmphal has imposed a penal 

rent of Rs.6355/- PM from the applicant which above 

her salary drawn. ,  

4(xx) 	That the applicant begs to state that 

being aggrieved by the aforesaid action of the 

responde.-it No.5,,Director of Postal Services, filed 

an application before this Hon'ble Tribunal on 

7.5.2003 an,d.the same was listed for orders before 

this Tribunal on 8,5.2003 and the Hong ble TrIbunal 

after hearing the counsel for the applicant as well 

as the learned Addl, Co G.,S * C, rel5resenting the Deptt, 

was pleased to decide to dispose of the application 

with a direction to submit a fresh representation 

by the applicant narrating her grievances before the 

Director of Postal Services *  respondent No, 5 within 

two weeks from the date of receipt of the am order 

and if such representation is made by the applicant, 
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the authority concerned shall consider the same justly 

and fairly and reasonably* 

The Hon'ble Tribunal xxx also stated that the 

grievances of the applicant regarding imposition of 

penal rent which is also unjust* unfair and also violative 

of Article 14 of the Constitution of India,However* 

the HonIble Tribunal was pleased not to pass any 

.order at that stage and was pleased to observe that 

as the applicant was directed to submit a representation 

before.the competent authoiity # the said authority 

also shall consider the same with sympathy and with 

commiseration and pass necessary oraer with utmost 

dispatch with a.further direction that till commission 

of the aforesaid exercise# the order dtd. 25.3.2003 i., 

shall remain inoperative and also directed the 	.15 

respondents to allow the applicant to continue in the 

present quarter which she was occupying during the 

interregenum.The Hon'ble Tribunal also was pleased to 

grant liberty to the applicant to move the Tribunal 

if such occasion arises* 
A cop~ ot 4-6- 	 IL`5  ~s Omymx"L 

4(xxi) That the applicant states that thereafter the 

applicant filed a representation on 20.5.2003 to the 

respondnt No, 5,Director of Postal Services,Imphal along, 

with a copy of the oraer ata. 3 * 5 & '2003 passea by. the 

Hon'ble Tribunal in O *A, No, 95/2003,However 	the 

respondent No, 5 thoug~ he received the order deliberately 

and intentionally did not pay due attention to the 

direction of the Tribunal and without considering the case 

4 

M'k ~ 

11 
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of the applicant has allotted tne quarter to one 

Azi Nig4t Guard even without any request for 

application from the said guatd vide order dated 

27 * 5,2003 *  

A copy of tne aforesaid order dated 27,5,2003 

is annexed hereb and marked as Annexure.__A/jA: -1G 

4(xxii) 	That the applicant states that the respon. 

dent No. 5, Director of Postal Services by his letter 

dtd* 30 5,2003 issued to the applicant reiterated 

his earlier contention and directed to vacate the 

quarter occupied by the applicant and further 

directed the applicant to move to he vacant quarter 

Type-III Unit 6, Postal Colony and accordingly 

directed #be applicant to vacate the quarter by 

31.5*2003 failing which action may be taken and 

penal rent shal! be recovered for the month of May o  

2003*  

Curiously enoughX , the respondent No, 5 

has not mentioned anything about the order passed 

by the Hon'ble Tribunal on ~ 8 * 5,ZO03 though a copy 

of the same was duly served on him along with the 

representatiori dtd, 20,5,03 which was receivqd .0y him 

on 26,5.200 3, The respondent No. 5 inspite of the 

fact that there was a vacant quarter as pointed out 

by the applicant betore the Hon'ble Tribunal which 

was not disputed earlier by the said respondent 

yet he has mentioned in the said letter dtd. 30 * 5,03 

M-A- 	
that no vacant qu 

I 
 arter is available in the Old 

~'p 
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Postal Colony for allotment to the applicant, 

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 30 * 5.03 

is annexed hereto and marked as Annexute  - A/]S~ 

4(xxiii) That your applicant states that as aforesaidt 

the respondent No, 5,Director of Postal ' Services 

dispose of the representation filed by the applicant 

accompanied with the order dtd* 8 * 5.03 passed by the 

Hon l b.Le Tribunal and without considering the same 

was pleased to pass the orddr allotting the quarter .  

to a night guard and also diredted the appiicant 

to vacate the quarter occupied by her at present and 

also directed for recovery uf penal rent trom the 

applicant The applicant further states that she is 

drawing an amount of Rs. 5616/- as her monthly salary e  

However#  the Director of Postal Services# respondent 

'No. 5 has imposed penal rent of Ps, 6355/. per month 

and if the said orddr has to be carried out.. the 

applicant has to pay Rs. 739 along with her salary 

in paying the penal rent which leads to starvation 

of the applicant along with her other family members 

including her two minor children, Therefore &  the 

applicant states that the balance of convenience is 

in favour of the applicant and therefore kpxyz prays 

that Ibending disposal of the applicaXtion the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may be pleased to stay operation of the 

order dtd, 30,5*2003 by which the applicant has 

been asked to vacat the Post Masters quartdr 

occupied by her by 31.5.2003 failing which action for 

eviction will be taken and penal rent shall be recovered# 
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for the month of May, 2003. The Hon'bl'e Tribunal may 

also be pleased to stay the operation of the order 

dtd,, 27*5,2003 allotting the vacant quarter type-

11-2, Old Postal Colomy behind Imphal Headoffice, 

to' Sri Ti Paite * Night Guard of the office of the 

Direct-or of Postal Services* 

SO  GROUNDS  FOR RELIEF WITH  LEGAL PROVISION 

A*  For that the applicant is entitled to type-11 

or Type- II quarter and at present once type-11 

quarter is lying vacant since April * 2002 in Old 

Post Office Colony#  Imphal, The applicant has 

been earnestly requesting the Director of 

Postal Services* Imphal to allot the said.type-II quar 

quarter in the Old Post office Colony so that she can 

take care and look after ner two small kids aged 

about 3 and 1 years respectively. But the 

Director of Postal Servic'es, ' Imphal has allotted 

a type-III * Unit -6 #  Ist floor quarter in Palace 

Compound which is more than 2 Km from theHead 

Post office,, Imphai without considering the* 

compelling circumstances of the applicant.Afid 

as such, the said action of the Direct-or of 

Postal 6ervices Imphal in allotting type-III #  

Unit 6 quarter at Palace Compunt instead of 

Tupe-II quarter A which is lying vacant since 

April,. 02 at the Old Post Office Colony#  Imphal 

is out and out.i.Llegal,, unjust.. improper un-

reasonable, vitiated by bia's and mal,afide and 

4rbitraryo 
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B, For that the applicant is a mother of two small kids 

aged about 3 and I years respectively who are fully 

dependent on her and hence she has been praying for 

allotting the type-Ii quaetwr at the Old Post office 

Colony which is lying vacant since April #  2002 so 

that she can take proper care of her children during 

day time also.The applicant draws salary of an 

amount of Rs.5616/- per month after normal 

deduction,, but the Director of Postal Services 

Imphal has imposed a penal rent of Rs. 6355/-per 

montn on the applicant for occ pying the post 

Master's quarter which is Rs. 739/_ above her 

drawing salary It rtse appiicant Is forced to 

pay the aforesaid penal rent, she will suffer 

ii~reparabie loss and -injry and as such the said oruer 

dtd. 25.3.2003 passed by the Directorj, Postal 

Services # Imphal is bad in law and liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

Ca  For that as Postal Assistant the applicant is entitled 

for type . III quarters and hence she has prayed for 

allotting yype _1I quarter lying vacant at the Old 

postoffice Colony #  Imphal for the only reason that 

she woula we awie to loux after her two -mall 

children during day time also *Tlw Director Postal 

Services,Imphal couldhave easily allotted the said ~ 

vacant type-11 quarte r to the applicant considering 

the plight of her small children*Butthe Director 

Postal Services without any validreason has allotted 

a type-IlloUnit-6*lst floor quarter at Palace 

0A - : 	 compound Imphal to - the applicant which is more than 

N 
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2 KM away from the Head PostOtfice where she is 

presently working and has been insisting the 

app~licant to-occ py the said type-III quarter and fo r 

not doing so the applicant has been penalised with 

penal rent of Rs*6355/- per month for not vacating 

the Post Master's quarter without any valid reason. 

As such#  the said impugned orders dated 9,10,02 in 

respect ofthe applicant and order dated 25,3,03 are 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

For that inspite of repeated request from the 

applicant to allot her type-11 quarter lying vacant 

since April #  2002 at Old Post Office Colony,, Imphal 

as per her entitlement and considering well being of 

her two small children *  the Director Postal Services 

Imphal as allotted a type-III Unit-6 1  1st floor 

quarter at Palace Compund to the applicant vidq 

order dtd. 9.10.2002 instead of the said vacant tupe-

II quarter at Old Post Office Colony '  in a most 

inhuman and arbitrary manner and thereafter he has 

imposed penal rent of Rs,6355/- per month on the 

applicant w* e e f* 2 * 3.2003 for occupying the post 

Master's quarter,As such o  the said orders dated 

9,10.2002 in respect of the applicant and dated 

25* 3.03 passed by the Director of Postal Services i.  

Imphal are liable to be set aside and quashed, 

For that the applicant states that the respondent 

No. 5 inspite of receiving the order from the Hon'ble 

Tribunal on 26 4,5,2003 has deliberately avoided to 
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pay any attention to the order passed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal on 26,,5,2003 	 and inten- 

tionally allotted the quarter to a night guard 

vide order dated 27 * 5.2003. The applicant further 

states thatthe respodent No. 5 as per his own admissio n 

that he has received the order dtd, 8 0 5 * 2003 on 

26,5,b 2003 and thereafter withou t considering the 

case of the applicant not to speak of sympathe. 

tically )(as directed by the Hon'ble Tribunal 

has passed the oraer dtd* 27*5*2003 which amounts to 

deliberate and intentional violation of the order 

passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal and therefore the 

said impugned order is illegal.. unjust #  improper*  

unreasonable and is vitiated by mala fide as well 

as intentional violation of the oraer passed by 

the Hon l iole Triounal and therefore the said order. 

is liable to be cancelled, 

F*  For that the respondent No. 5 while issuing the 

letter dtd. 30.5 o 03 has completely overlooked 

the direction of the Honbl- Tribunal and inspite 

of the order directing staying operation of ka the 

order dtd, 25.3,2003 and directed the applicant 

to vacate the quarter occupied by her inspite 

of the fact that the applicant was allowed by 

#he Hon'ble Tribunal to occupy the said quarter 

during the interregenum in view ot the fact tiiAt 

tne respondent No,.5 has not disposea of the 

representation tiled by tne applibatat in view ui 
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of the fact that -  there is no indication in the 

letter dtd*  3095,2003 that the respondent No, 5 

considered the representation of the applicant 

in the light of the order dtd *  8 * 5,2003 passed 

by the Hon'ble Tribuna14 

G o  For that the applicant states that the respodent 

No. 5 with an oblique motive and intentional and 

deliberate violation of the order dtd. 8,5,2003 

passed.by  the Hon'ble Tribunal as mentoned in. 

the letter dtdo 30.5,2003 that there is no vacant 

quarter available in the Old Postal Colony to 

toe applicant thoUgh the resporrEent Ao, 5 allotted 

the vacant quarter to the night guard only for 

the purpose of hoodwinking the applicant to 

0 

	 deprive of her legitimate claim. 

6 *  DETAILS  OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTEDs- 

The applicant declares that she has availed all 

- the remedies available to her before filing this 

application. 

7, MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH 
8 	ANY OTHER COURTs 

The applicant further declares that this matter 

was agitated earlier betore this Hon'ble Tribunal 

which was disposed of on 8 * 5,2UO3 with an obser-

vation that the applicant may move the Tribunal 

if such occasion arises and therefore# being 

aggrieved at the subsequent action of the 

respodent No.5 the in stant application has been 
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filed against the order dated 27 * 5.2003 and letter 

dated 30 * 5* 2003 bringing the new cause of action in 

which no application was filed earlier and no 

application has been filed before any bench of 

the Hon'ble Tribunal #  and as such*  At present no* 

application is pending before any Tribunal or Court 

of law* 

8 9  RELIEFS  SOUGHT: -  

In view of the facts and circumstnces mentioned 

in Paragraph 4 as well as grounds mentioned in 

Paragraph 5 above* the applicant prays for the 

following reliefs: 

To set aside and q"sh the ~ order dated 

27.5,2003 passed by the respondent No* 5; 

To set aside and quash the letter dated 

30.5.2003 p assed by the respondent No. 5 at 

Annexure- 

C) To direct the ,  respondent No.5 to allot the 

Type-Il quarter in Olui Postal C010"Y which 

has been wrongly and intentionally allotted 

to the night guard., respondent No. 7 inspite 

of the order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal, 

D)The cost ofthe case,6  

E)Any other relief /reliefs to which the appli- 

cant is entitled underthe law# 

0 



9 *  INTERIM ORDER  g  IF ANY, PRAYED FOR: 

Pending final decision on the application the 

applicant humoly prays for following interim orders- 

To direct the respondent- s to maintain status-

quo in respect of occupation of the quarter 

at the Old Post Office Colony Imphal by the 

applicant, 

To direct the respondents to allow the appli-

cant to occupy the Type-11 vacant quarter 

at the Old Post Office Colony#  Imphal which 

has been illegally allotted to the respondent 

No. 7,p Night Guard. 

To stay operation of the impugned order dtd, 

27,5 * 2003 allotting the quarter No. Type-II-2 

at Old Postal Colony which was vanant at the 

time of moving the Hon'ble Tribunal by the 

applicant, 

To stay operation of the order for vacation 

and also vacating the quarter as intimated 

vide letter dtdo 30 * 5,2003 along with a 

direction for recovery of Penal rent for the 

month of May*  2003. 

10* PARTICULARS-OF THE POSTAL ORDER IN RESPECT OF 

OF THE APPLICATIONs 

J) No, of Indtan Postal Order- 

Name of the i ssuing Post of f ice. G1 P C)  

Date of issue of Postal Order- 

Post Office at which payable- 

Guwahati Head Post Office 

11, LIST OF ENCLOSURESt 

As per index 
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of,  
f~ 

'nRIFICATION 

I. Smti. Th.; Meena Devi #  aged about 30 years .wife of 

of Sri T.Prio Kumar Singh#  by profession. Servid@ *  a 

resident of Old Postal Colony.. Imphal* PS & PO- Imphal l  

Manipur do hereby verify that the contents of Paragraphs 

4(ii),4(iii),4(v), 4(vii),4(ix), 4(x),,4(xi),, 4(xiv),4(xvi), 

4 (xvii) , 4 (xviii) 	 are true to my 

knowledge and those mde in paragraphs 4(1) *  4(iv), 4(vi), 

4 (viii) , 4 (x. ii) . 4* xiii) * 4 (xv), It (x X) 	xx ll 	being 

matters of record are true to my information derived there-

trom and the rest are my humble submissions made before 

this Hon'ble Tribunal and that I have not suppressed 

any material fact o  

0 

Siq~ature of the Applicant 

Dates IIA 	t -?S 
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AMEXURE-. Al 1. 
i-~ A ~j *4 A'  F I 	 Aj . 

r;~ 

"U"WIN um.1 	 M4 11) W, I. A.; 	M\III!! lvl\ 

1`01. -yoOr kn,ld C'Onsl& 
. 
I- 

 . 
a tIL)II 

I 
 a I I -S', I I 11). It I UtIC 11 JC IS. 

clonll , c(~ McIll') m). SIM1 , 5X4 '111 civ , 	I 
S1 13cOl/RTAiW45 Q 	w! 05.o.3 .2002. i o I m ha I 11. 0. 1 0 

That Sir.'. I -atil havillo Iwo sm"Ill 	 I.; I'A' , 	mi'll 
v  'llinther is'Offly six Montiv ~ old -.1oniv. A! thl rwid i t i ( , ii. 	I s 	I I 	vory (1 , 16cuil if) III - I'll ,  

fi -oill Pt)st Qtl7lce . 11 , Yuil all(A ille at Ow I'M p()Stai odl()m A \\III  iW 	() I)  

)Ill\ .  1 ~or me to "Mend office III tillic alld to li)(J, 	Im hc ~.~ h()III ll~ ,I, ~ , , kid:111L,  
101,11ess tp. ~ Cqllsult ivith Doctor whe.ii--n er 

"I h 6 t S i r. I have he"Ird 11)"It wl ~. depallmoll:d (Itlafte.l. 1~, i6w-,  
1 ,01 ,  Sl 3col staltr ~ III ~ 1110­  (Ad po'stal ("(doll%. 

Ldwrel'oN I'CLILICSI 	(,(I lll().,t 111HIII -1\ 	J)L~ k_ 	E 

c0l"Sider-11i'v C'a'sesvilip t hel ical ly I Ild :11lot 11"'! 	VIT, H - 1,  

I Ile ()Icl  Post'll,  ColollNl, 

fit 

Dated at Kohima the 13.3.2002. 

10 
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DE PAMMENT OF POSTS: UNIDIA 
oriFICE OF rME DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVTCES 

NAGALAND t KOIIIM- -797 001 

n A t VA-11irn ,  the 14-03-2002 
No. D-2/Bld9/MSG-M 

To$  
alic Mvctor of Postal Scniccs, 
Mardpur, Imphal-785 001. 

Sub:- 	 A 	NT  OF  1 -11 'U 'E S IN THE  OLD POO'  1,  EST  EOR 
021,M.  Al IME  M-L_ 

An application mccivvd from Smt. Th. ~,fcenn DeNi, PA/SBCO, Kohima HO oil tile 

,11)ovc montioned subject is encloscd hormith in original for furtlicl -  11cvcssalY &posal at your exid. 

End- a.a 

S  'updt, or p t)st OMces (1-1q) 
For Director or Postal SerVices 

Nagaland, Koblina-797001 

Copy to:-  
ML Th. Meena DeA PA/SBCO, KoWma HO-797 001, for ~Irorlll.111011, 

SU pd t of Post 0 111ces 0 1q) 
to 	 For DirecWr of Posfiql Services 

Nagaland. Kohlina-797001 



The Director of Postal Senlieds 

Manipur, I IIII)II-al - 795001 

i ll  0 1(1 post of 
Sub : I-Itimble prayerfor allotment of 	(I ccO ll 	"oll 	

Vice C01010'. 

Sir, R
espectfully I beg to state thatas per tile Order 

0 1' Chicl'post niastcr gcncral. Shi . 110 ,1 9 1 Was 

transferedto Imphat H.O. andaccordinglY ljoined at Imphal o114/4/02. 
n thi s collil ection. I begto 

say 1 ,111-flicr that I have two sniall kidsagcd 3 
years & I ycars  res pe ctively, ACIC" Illy Willing 

olband area which is far away 1 *1-01" Post 01*1 " cc- 
Manipur I have acquired ;a rentedliouse in Sag 

During office hours I arn not in position to see my kids and feed them at all. 
1 1, this way their life has 

become insecure, W 
ith thi s cons i cleration, I had already SIjb jIl iItcd illy lititlibicil)[)Iic',ItiOl",Ilk) "6' 

with prescribed pMfornia through DPS Kohima. 

Sir, now I find that one quarter vacatcd by 
Shri Kh - .1 ib' M'S i 11911 hasbccnallouccitoGi "lit 

meant Ibr postmaster is lying Vac ,  
Vand as such there is no other vacate quarter. But the quartei 

s  not in need to occt'l)icd the quartcr Ininlediately. 
jig time and is learm that the post Illastcr for lo 

Hence, it ~vill be a great help if 
your good-s-If be consider illy case oil humanitaryt,,,round and 

all -1 11OW  Ille to Occupied the qUarteron payment0fadmissibic i 	andalsO 011  tile co ndition that  1  sh ' 

vacate the same immediately as Won't's it will be 
requircd either by postniastcr or I'or any l)LII -pOSC- 

YOLU-, I -althl -Lilly. 

D ate d 90~ 
........... 

'/I / , '*') to. /'I' .. -- ", 
meen"I Devi) 

PA/SBCO 

niphal 1-1 - 1~ - 0 

,ft.. 
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DEPARVIENT o? POSTS ,PINDXA 

Director# Postal Serv'ces  
ate # Manipur St 

Imphal 795 001 

Vatt. 11 ,0 04*02* 
No.b4/Hhc/;p 

. 

-App.;v 	
'by.  I)ireator postal Services #  Manipurs, Imphal 

vod, 	 Sy-post quarter.of postmaster# 
the.-!,S~af f 	r typ 	 occupied by the I  'IdgiD'Stal, colony 10 ~ X. mphal whicl-f0ot 

ea 	0 Js alloted to Umts Th-6,  14atna Devio P 
condition that Shet 

0800V!Moal. ~,with - jmedlate effectl~l On the 	 0 n as it w1j], required by the P st 
Wjjj'VacatW,::'~he quarter as 000 	 by this o f f ics`*' 
mastero, xm~hal.H,0- or for any purpose 

gici" will have to occupy the quarter within 7(seven)' 
The "of 	 lectric meter reading at ~he tilne Of Occu- days and re6otd the, e 	 aid requIrly by her person- pation and-electric bills are to be p ccupation * r.eport to this 

najy-~I, She Js directed to submit the o Imphal 11*09 
o ffice copy'endoraing to postmasterp 

J 	 NOC* 
Supdt, of pos t offices 

stmaster Xmphal 	for information 
and 

~~a ~0 Copy. J Cn ~ec'eesary actl 

Th. vieena Devis P-A* SBCD/Imphal  

3, 0/ce,  

(N,C, Halde, 
surdta oj~ P.Ost..Offi_es 

r 
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To 
v c 0 s 

Ar ,.-vtor 

of t,,,ft n t 
"Y Sub 	~ IjrnblC Pr- j 	t of "iC 13  

C  r) ny 

ant-:~d 

	

:..' '..' 	rjl ~~ 'U 

	

ly 1. 1)'T t 	 -n  -1 11 idds t  1,  

	

1: ns 	C 
nn(l from 	 c tiv a ly. Jcfor3 co"l-TIC 

bo U t :3 y 0 	'1' r I (A C) 	y 	 r 	I f a on Orriv 
tf) 	 Uwl. 

j cjj j ,, j 	A n 	 r) 	cp.; nc,,  
trci,V nclous 	 t 

ov 	 t a er.1 - d 
1". 0 arl i whi le th~

" 	C 	 rl 	vi-10 "lis as 

a  j n n 	 J.-Irilly. 
J. ") t'od M-3 

iS 1D. ne- A 
In th -n MOM t1"', 	 - plia I 

	

Vinnall 	1 ~ ii r 	low uncl-nr th,- 	
C; 11 	 Office 	a unrl ~ 	 I 	 rf --)1VJSd 

	

ljono occunid , 	L by 
lil"  IY to. 

with 
-1 b,o profor 

	

on 	 nands fc)r with t  yo tA,  r t 

iv is 

f nI 	j-Y 

	

V 0'a,  1 , 	
I 

j , o ~na 
.L ~ O ci .  f Ne) 

2— 

C;r- 



1'~ .,ot: Indin. 
's 	 T, 

795001. 
w "t 

t Imph:il,th, c: 

lrh ~a,,un6armanti:)n ~~d 	L,-, f f qu,.)ttors at 1 ,alcc-  C-' MP ,  

. ., 1'.) t* t ,~ d t 
: 	 -A. 	- 	of:;-ici -Ils ,  ')11,11 nr(? -.13.- 	 f--,jj 	-j i nj 

tL-Ime f ,,.f f ic iol 

T T I j- j -1  r;D Und 
	

3 ri L- Giridhon Sin.-h- 

02 T y . v:i unit-3 
Gr,-)un(! 	 bujl(lin ~j)-  

03. Aipo-iii unit-4 
(,, rr)un(" 

0 4'6 ry I)L-, 	Uni t -5 

Vvo5. Typ'c-in Unit-6 
Jst. 

06. Ty pe -Ill.' Wrcit-.7 
2 n.d 	oo n- 

()7. Typ,Lz ~-13: 1Jn1t-1,.. 

08. .rype -1 	Uni t -6 

6ri D.C. Brahma ,  C- 1 - 
o/o the DI'SsImPhal ,  

sri j,,, hn tiang .3  so I j 
p. ~j. Imphnl F-0- 

1~1. Budhachnndr,,-i Sin,- 
Vdi~ .Imphol 111.0. 	. . 

Salt, Th,'Moena Devi, 

Nen Alam ME." .,  

Smt. Thnng1chnnem Vz! i, 
lmr,)h,.)l 11-0. 

bmt. Th. LJJ,7b t~ tj Dev -I , , 
i,.Imphal -  H. () - 

t,,, )cc upy t,,)eir rosp ,~cti'~ ,-; 
The 6ffici ,'Ils "il l  h.-vu 	 )f 311 ,,)tm,~-nto f  r -,rn t , 

q liar tor" ~ 
vi thin 7(suvLn) 

i ,)n r(, j), 	- cL-iv (-c1, wi, thin the scheOulcd tim no occupat 	_ )rt  is  r ~

-  ;o,,  conc( ~
11;2(21 k!jth,,.,ut any further noticc 

di ,:f  icizll 	h ,-.Ive  t,-j  , ;.,,, Iy pru-scribed tnxes inclu n 

	

e 1: c 	if i-tny. tox/'Joci tricity tL 

bd/ -  

bLrv ' cc--  
795001. 

C,)I)Y t, 
. 	The 	 H.O. f-)r in ~ . -, rwti- n 

-ind n 	-)n. 
c )nc,,rnod L--, r 

q  r'v ej,q1jad tO be 	2-8. Th Q 	c 
~ 	

op 	
rv), 

true C I 

f 0 

;It G1 1 1) 13. 
-11 !3, rvic.:s uir ct,.r 



ANNEXUR&~ 

'To The aractor Postral' servic e s  
Manipur 

o f ~ quarter In plalilcc ONPOun' 
Sub 

Postal 

o-  2 

	

n 	 a2tO 	0 
x2ps 'R15M .  

Respec tai sir 9  

re SS jjespec tf~lly I bag to zdd 

th 
. 
is humble 

apPlica tion  not only as.DITOctor of Postal 

co t  - but as Rlso a gularaisn and 
head Of entire 

servia 	ly  'of RanipWo PO  s tal" faml 

Sir, rY C.ppelling circu,~St2nces 
bafoTa,,tha 92rliar DirectOr when 

hal alreat1j. 	 nA ill-security 
inconyeni*1~068  Q 	coming 

=all ,jag. of 3 years ate rentai houile Ill kwsklceithel Bazar 
Af ter 

priv 	 1. 	with my from itshiza. On transfer with two  pe.tivaly o  After being cOnvinced 
an& 1 year rat 	 9ppathatiOlIkIly Allowed to 

	

"P'ToblOUG VIRS Tery 	Loh wall lyin Taccant 
P0 A-Alikgter,. q-aarter vll~ 	 by the 

60'' 

	

	 Of its reqlAireman, 
ara,vis 

Nait . pro, 

notification for -w28 Sir Whan the tuent of quarters 
submis an 	 compelling 

hail v arY Pib- 
pointly narratei 

cir,cumet2neas nen.tioning th
e  following facts 

IS lophal with tvo Small kit 
That I an alone here at 	 a In elasel old respectivOlY an 	ter of Yearai and I year 	 unit of qUar allotment of one 

my h=blo prayer for' 	 t considered I 
behini Hem Is no 

in ou postal 00101 	 of small kiis and in my o alarm 
not be able tO tgv 

shal 	any unfortunate incident 12QY 
16ng 4bsencO 211 roodint of sm 

That sir 00 
YOU  lt~neW th2t breast interval anil - 0 

chila Of I Y$sr Is must a t the ' irtain 1  13ut sir In. c2se 
without that the child can 

not survive 
a 04 self by 110 ting 2  

I am. not favouroa by your go to  of my chilaren Will tile quarter in 014  cOlOny 
at great risk* 

a and thus 
30  Thla t Sir rly husband is POSte i Irk Nsgslcn  

th problems of rl family*  
210ne I to r)antion tll;lt 

. 1 beC 
4, That sire with aun spol.0gy 	 ecuritY 

a  unit of qllarter Allotod to s Ira to be 	at y)resent, on 	 storro roonj still one nvertea 2 s nod anA Other one co nu  vneant ani ' its 21lotment to 
unit of quarter is lyll 
me  by your honOul. w.ould be not b3 ogroat help but Will 

on -for uY,  snlall 1"Idso 
be the bo 

IbOVO problerns in tho midst Of ' 	
-,OnTr011s Coodsalf  to Itind ly oxt~jbd yvor i 

Taqu ant" your 	 of Old 00 3-o"'y 
ontinuo In th ~ 111na ona 11110t r10  0%nollnaj or a1 1014  nc t.0 c  

ttend 6f 13 "Alac" C  
po st 112ster quarter 

a s ,It presO 
. 
nt 
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Ogfice of the 
I)epartment o g postandias 
lArector Postal t,,OcviceB:tAanI.PilrixinphalI 

vated at ImPhalathe 24.02.03 
00. 	 % I I (A) 0 

.The  Ily  post quarter Of Postnrister at old PoStRI 

allotted to S~I 	Dast LV- S'Vdt. 
of 

colonyo %MVIIal is 
Poot oflices. 

Imphal-with imediat effects' 
the quarter within 

	

ilc@r wil l have.td  Occ"VY 	 at the The f 
- 9 and ,-,record the e1t?chric met'Rr reading 7 (saven) days 	 116  are to be paja regubarlY 

time , o f onoupar-40 	 nt  it and electric bL departMe , Oubmit bills ,  
by him porgonally wilen elnctticity ax etco lift  is Requested to 
I*  jjj , ,4y &jl- ~prajjcrjbod waterobt 	. 	 to 
subrait &r.011p4tion report to  this office COPY 

Urector POGbal Se rvices  
Manjp:Ut OTrAphal-7 95001 s' 

Copy to I 	 fo):~ informat ion  1. !rha Vostmaatero%mphal 
and necOfWary adtion. 

1;rj JA O C, mo o  I)Y, 
SUP(It. of  pot;t  O fjjCOj; s  Xmy 

for  jLnjo raation and n/action  to  00cupy the 
ciparter within prOscribed periods 

hal, She 
3 e  Omt. Th. tjorona DaVis 1).A.(I;L*X))# 

Imp 
please submit occupation report of TYPO -XII 
~-6 lot, floor quarter at p

islace  compound s  

XM)hal within 7 (lays of receipt 
of t4p-lirttere 

	

f OF,, r\/v 	A C 	0 ~ ~I P to 1,-/  

Urector Postal services 
Manipur# Xmphaj -7 95001, 

to 

1, 



*r 

Shri T.P. Selvam 

p ost Master General, 

N.E. Circle, Shillong - 793001. 

C-"Icrau~~ 'POOP02- 	 for kind infervention 017-liumanitarialL 
Subject:- 	Reque ! 

st with folded hands 	
iniphal in making . 

ground in respect of prejudiced action of DPS, 

allotment of 
. 
Departmental Quarter at Imphal. 

I 

Most respected Sir, 

jbiniSsiOn I beg to lay the followillq few lines for your kind vvith high regards and hUrnble sL 

information and immediate intervention to save me from undue inconvenience and harship 

imposed on me with prejudiced intention by DIPS, ImPhal. 

That Sir, I am a femal off icial working as P.A. ( SBCO) 
and had joined at Imphal on 4 - 4- 

02 after transfer from Kohima H.O. ( Nagaland ). 

2. 	That Sir, before my relief from Kohima 
I submitted one humble prayer application to 

DPS, Imphal for alloi 
I 
 ment of one Type 11 quarter in old postal colony behind KORS 

building which was forwarded by DPS, 
Nagaland vide his letter No. D - 2 / Bldg / Misc - III 

dated at Kohima 14 - 3 - 02 

That Sir, I belong to a village frolli Jiribani which is about 230*Knis away 
f"O'll Iniphal. 1, 

am the-mother of, 2 ( Two ) small children aged about 3 yrs and 
1 year respectively and 

my children fully deperrd on me. The younger child is of about 1 year a~ e lives on breast 

feeding and th6s my personal care of this child is absolutely necessary at certian intervals 

to keep him alive and only-with this intention and compelling cirucmstances. I prayed to 

DPS, 
Imphal prior to my arrival from Kohima to allot quarter in old postal colony behind 

H.P.O.S building. 

That Sir, unfortunately at that moment- on my arrival from Kohiri4a no Departmental Quarter 

was vacantinold pos'tal colonyat Imphal andforthatl tookshe$erin arented house. But 

due to the above obvious reas .
on lily stay in tented house became impossible and finding 

no alternative I . personally fall oil the leg~,of previous DPS, Shri G. Ninan and apraised .  

him with my problems. He was kind enough to consider my prayer and immediately 

allotted the by post quzziler of post Master, Imphal ,
which was lying vacant. He further 

assured that on llumar,:'Larian ground he will allot any quarter in old post office colony as 

5,00n as the quarter is vacated. The copy  of my application submitted through 
DPS, Kohima 

contd. 2 

to bo 

Cool - 
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and application submitted to Imphal along with ahotment-o'rd' er bearing No. D - 4 / HACI 

IP -dated 11-4-02 are enclosed marked "a","b" and "c". 
/I 

That Sir, there after one unit of Type 11 quarter was vacated duo to transfer of one Mollamad 

Manab Sheik and I was expecting allotment ofthe aforesaid quarter to me for permanent 

solution of my problem until I complete my tenure and transfer else where. But ignoring 

the justice and my compelli .ng problem the said quarter was converted into store room 

of Imphal H.O. and old records were dumped inside it. 

That Sir, There after one more unit of Type -11 quarter which was inoccupation of Shri 

N.C. Halder, Supt. of P.O.S was.  vacated due to his transfer from Imphal and I was very 

mU.Ch hopeful of getting a merciful allotment order from DPS, Imphal. But unfortunately 

my case was again ignored by him and he instead of alloting to me allowed the sepoy of 

Manipur Rifles whose services were provided for the security of previous DPS.These 

Manipur Rifle men were earlier living in lower portion of I.B. I don't know how far it was 

justified to allot a family departmental quarter to security personal. 

5. 	That Sir, One rhore Type - 11 quarter which was in occupation of Shri. Ksh. Jiban Singh, 

was vacated in April'2002 due to his dismisal from service and the same quarter is still 

lying vacant since April'2002. 

In this regard, I personally submitted an application to IDPS. Imphal on 10 - 10 - 2002 to 

allot the said vacant quarter to me so that I may be able to look after my small son of 1 

year age from H.Rb as an when necessary but neither the said quarter'was alloted to 

me nor any communi6ation regarding consideration of my prayer was conveyed. The 

affore said guarter is still vacant for allotment.  A copy of aforesaid application is enclosed 

marked "ID". 

That Sir, now it has burst my heart and I had became helpless to see that without 

considering my helpless condition towards the welfare of rny small kids and Without 

extending any humanitarian gesture the DPS, Imphal has suddenly cancelled the allotment 

order in which I presently reside and had further ordered me to occupy a Type - III 

quarter in palace compound which is situated,at the distance of more than 2 Kms from 

Imphal P.O. 

cotild.  3 
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iat Sir, I am extremly shocked to see the unhuman treatment given to me dispite the 

ct one Type  - 11  quarter is still vacant for allotment since April'2002  and in case this is 

loted to me I shall be able to look after my 3 years and 1 year old children. 

nder the aboVe factors, I request your honourwith folded hands to kindly extend your 

~ neral hand by-making to personal intervention for allotment of above Type  - 11  quarte 

hich is still  vacant a nd lying for allotment since April' 2002 in order to save the life of 

children. 

Dr this act of your kindness , I shall remain ever grateful to you. 

YOLIFS filitlIffilly 

(Th. Meetia D,evi) 
P.A/SBCO 
1111plial 1-1.0. 

copy to :- 

iri TP. Selvem, RM.G., Shillong with request for immediate intervention to explore 

stice forthewelfare and security of my children. Since 1 unit of Type - 11 quarter is lying 

icant forallotment sinceApril'02 their may not be any reason of hardle forallotment to 

e by DPS, Imphal. 

iri R.K. B. Singh, D.P.S. Irnphal. He is again requested with folded hands to kindly. 

consider my humble prayer and allot the vacant Type - 11 quarter in old postal colony 

nsidering the welfare of children who are only 3 years and 1 years old. 

e-4 \IZA -k-A) 1P. 	6j 	U 

:)L-0 
	

PJ~-- 	 .56 P~, -  

;? 

Aleena Devi) 
RA/ SHCO 
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D6 artment,  of POst:lndiae 	lipurtimphall 

office 
'i  tg 

e Director POsy-al SerVicessMar 
795001# 1  

("M 	Dated at Irnphalpthe 
28,2*013* 

SMt#  Th #  14eena Devi# 
(SBCO) 

xmp~ a 

~Ost quarter ~ of 
sub: - Vacation o f bye I jj , Os  to-morrow 

Postmasterimphal Itive-ly. 
dtdo' 01.03*03 pos 

-0. which 
The bye-poSt quarter 

o f postmaster#:EmPhal.H 	of 

Cupied by you has been 
all 

. 
ot 

. 
ted to DY* supdto 

'you have 00 
cis t o f fi6es sImphalo' P he quarter 

therefore asked to vacat t rter is not you are# 	 itivelyo if the qu ~ 
will take the' 

to-morrow dtd,,01,0 03.03 ,  pos 	rtment Od 	)ur personal .hin the' said period g, Depa 
vacated Wit 

of' 	quarter on 
01,03,103' by removing Y(  

posses'sion ~ -the 	ithout further 
not ices,  7he department will 

s of  any  of  your  F, personal effedO to Outside w not held.respbnoible for 1013 	 ession of the quarter* 
taking over the posr- 

balongin.gs ..a .  fter. 

R(~ 13, singh) ices Director postal Sery 
manipur pimphal-;-79500 

i. 



_. - - A 

All ANNEXURM 

Departm.ent of Post:India, 
f4i e of the-Directnr p­ -s+­ I cz-4 p 

79500 

Dated at -Imphal 
the'. 25.03 03- 

SmCo Th e';  keena DeV 	UpYi -~he Postmaster's 1,1B OCCIVYJ 
Q"r-t6r'w4, ~bfiout'authoj:it3 ~ s  for whidch - s 	is' n t o entitled. 11~e, ~quarter has been -  41lott to Sri m.c,.'. ed 	 Dasg_.Dy., SOP.. 

-s office ~ letter-bta~c of:e:  " ji N V"ion vide thl. _X 
_ija 	Di  Ar 	

Te 0 
diet,, ;4jbZ*V3-  ~Siit 	 as 	rt; al lotted ,  eena Devi h b6e' 

Typd-llltnit-6 -  Postal. cojoj*,,,:r ~ pajLa='q 
Xmphaly,'de ;. 	 I 

I i 
' 

-~his :6:Efice letter No,' - 'D4/H&C/IP dt4l GOW aboVe her-entitlement j, which she - ha's''not 
-oq=plid -till dAte., - 

It'has been decided' 	 'f rent to charge commercial rate 0 
'from '34ti! Th - Meena - 1) *1 'f6 r her un-authoris e' 0. 	ev 	 d bccVat ion 

~--o-f Postmas ter' a quarter'o,  

panel rent-Is fixed at - Rso 6,355 (Rupees.six 
thoUsan4,'three hxindj ~ed'fi 	fiv,6) A~Rd will be ­ .MCOVered fxcm .02*03,03 

Tt4S LB without. preJudice. to ,  any f urth er action 
ay which m be taken up in-the matter 

X  

Aj' 

INGH - 
Pootal.. servic Director 	 es 

Manip1ir,0 1mphal-795001, 

Copy to 

lo The PostmastersImphal H0 0 0  for infonnation 
land necessary.action,, 

24,  pri m. a, Daa s* DyO  SPOS #  Manipurg.mph 
for Info =ation 	

ur"! 

(S 	hal  

ii P., o(S 	.),Imphal for 5rdto The"Meena De% 

p  
informatigno  

3. 	

G14i K. B. SINC,%H) 
Director ,  Postal Services 
Manipur sImphal -79 5001 o 

IA  

I 

Mi 
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A 

Shri T.P. Selvam, 
Post Master General s  
N.E. Circle s  Shillong 

Through Director of Po:6,:I-al Services y  Imphal. 

Subject :- In the matter of irregul ar s  unjustfuls illegal 
and against the law of land, the action of 
Director Of PO'stal Services t  Imphal Manipur. for imposing punishment of panel rent 
recovery of House rent at commercial r4te 
while pendency Of appeal in the matter 
with the higher authorities i. e. P.M. G. Shillong. 

I 

— AND — 

ii)" In the matter of humble, appeal to take 
irrrp,ediate action and other preca- utions under 
the Rules and Law Of 'land to protect the 
applicant from.undue harassement and to stay 
and quass the impung,ed order of Director 
Of Postal Servites s  Imphal issued under memo, 
No. D3-4/IP-QRT/A1lot/Pt- I'II (A) dated ~5-03- 1 03 to meet the end of justice. 

- A N D - 

iii) In the matter of further appeal for taking 
necessary action as deemed proper for allotment 
Of quarter it) old post office colony on humanit-
ary ground eto. 

D.P.S. Imphal Memo No. D"3-4 
Dated 	25-03-10-3. 	

~f /IP-QRT/Allot/Pt-III(A) 

MGST  RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH  : 

1. 	That 2  the applicant who is now serv-ing as postal 
Assistant (SBCO) at Imphal was transferred from Nagaland, 
Kohima to the Manipur vide Circle office Memo No. Staff/ 
564/SBOO/RT/Pt-II dated 5-3-2002. After the issuance of the 
said-transfer order the - applicant submitted a representation 
on 13-3-2002 to the Director Of Postal Services, Imphal, Man-
ipur requesting for all6ting a Type- II Departmental Quarter 
in the Old Postal Colony. In the said representation the 

Contd ... 2/- 

W 

f 
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- - (2) '.- 

enjences to be 
app,licant 'reflected the cause 

of inconv 	
ustifying 

I 	 and the genuine reason J . 

faced by her a t I 
. 
mphal 	

old post Office 

her Pryer for allotment 
o f quarter in 

for,0arded by the 

colony. the said representation was for Director o f postal 
Q) 

sup e rin 
I 
tendant 

 of  post office ( 1i 	
da -st.- ed 14-3-20 02 . 

Yaland) 'Kbhima vide his 
letter 

Services* Nag. 

py  of the said representatiOn & A cO 	 ewith as g,1EXURES 
1'etter are annexed her 

ALI --& A/.,  2, 
 re sp e c tivelY 0 

't also submitted a representation 
2.' 	Thatt the applican 	

sta:l Services, ImPbalt 

on, 8- 
1 
 4-2002 to .  the Director Of PO 	

ij Quarter in .  ol . d a .type 
-reque ~.ting' for.-allo.ting our 	 h 

	

acated-by one S 	
Kh. Jiban 

olony s . W~ich was V 	 ected. po stl lof~i66  C 	 licant. also refl 

bi 
.. 
n 

I 
 ghl 

p 
in 

" the said application the app 
faced by her ..after 

enjences and grievances 
	

ted to abou t inconv 	
1, and further 'reques 

transfering fro m Koh1ma to Impha 
quarter ,  

allot the said vacant 

A COPY 
of the said representation is 

annexed herewith as gL,1E)WRE -A  3. L 

of  Po stal Servicest .
-Imph,ai , - .I- 

That, the then Director 	
e co mpelling - ei-rcum s- 

Manipur-after being satisfied,about th 

tances of the applicant allOted the vacant 
( Bye—Post'Quar-

.ter  o f Post Ma ster, Imphal 	
at old 

Po s'tal Colony vide his 

11-04- 1 02 on the condi.tion.-that the applicant 

order dated 	 as  it is required by the post 
will vacate the quarter as soon 

Master, Imphal Head. Office. 

A COPY 
of t~p said order is annexed 

herewith as 
ONEXURF,  A/4. 

aid order dated 

4. 	Th4t s  after the issuance of the 
s 	 . . 

'the 
A/4) j alloting the applicant 

jj_04-2002'(-!-k. Annexure 	
ant submitted a  repreoen- 

by quarter Ty , pe — III, The aPPlic 	 Tmphal, 
—2002 to the 

. Director postal Services,, 

t tion on 31-0 5 	 r in the a 	
ing for alloting a Type — 

IT Qua,rte 
Manipur - request 	 . f the seid,  
old post office Colony behi I 

nd H.P.0- in place 0.  

Contd ..... 3/— 

~S 



A  A, , f 

10 

V 

NO  

6\ 

— (3) — 	
11 

Type— III quarter stating inter alia that the said al.10tment 

order . j,S a temporary arrangement ) ~ She further requested to 

issue necessary Orders alT'oting the .  said type 	
quarter 

at an, 
. 
e arly' -date, which was - lying vacant and no allotment 

order w as issued to any one, 

A copy' Of the Said'representation . is 

anrlexed herewith as ANNEX.URE  A[5t 

5. 	But 
I  surprising enough to mention that 6y keeping.a. tYPe

—II 

quarter vacan 

Place compound 

decision, and. issued an order on 9-10-2002 wherein. the applicant 
the ­Directo 

. 
r, Postal Service s, ­ Imphal Manipur took . contrary 

was all 
. 
ote 

I 
 d a type 	III Unit .6 

first floor- of the quarter at 

cant c 
I onsidering the compelling condition about -  her two small 

t in old po st 0 f f ice- colony - sin ce 1 - April 1 02 

	

I mphill I  which. wa s no t - cD nvenien t, to the ap -Pli- 

	

I 

children. 

A COPY 
of the said order is annexed 

herewith as A~TNEXU R E  ~A/ 6 

6. .Tha 
. 
t, the applicant again submitted an application 

on .  10-10-2002 to the Director ~ 
Postal Services, Manipur req-

uesting-for alloting a quwrter.of Old Postal Colony in place of 

the 
. Place Compound. In the said representation the applicant 

ighted all the facts and -  circumstances 
again reflected/highl 

of her grievances by stating that she is.living with ('two) 
one year respectively the:r-eby she 

small kids-of three yrs. 

ha!~
'to'. take care f the small . kids all throu gh the I 

woLking 

-^t  quar- 
quested to allote ..the type 	II U.n.L. 

hour. She further re 

ter. in Old Postal Col 
. 
ony behin 

. 
d H.P 1 .0. by issuing necessary 

order at an early date," which wa I 
 s still kept v . 

acant. 

A COPY of the said order is annexed 

herewith as J4HL 

7 	Tha t t  to the great shock and surprise to 
mention that 

without considering the request made by the applicant the 

Director PoSta 1 Serviceso Imphal t  Manipur issu..ed aa order 

on,24-02-2003 in respect of the bye post-quarter is Old'Postal 

Colony which is under occupation of the applicant and was 

alloted to one Shr! M.C.Daso Deputy Superintendant of Post Of'r ic E  

Con td. . .. 4/- 



ITphal with Jmmedie~

ie effect. The said order further stated. 

that the said'incumbent sh'all O`Ccupy the quarter within seven 

day S. 

A copy of the Said order is annexed 

herewith as *I,,IEXURE  - A/B. 

8. 	That, 

- 

being aggrieved by , the said order ( Annexure-A/8) 

the applicant preferred an appeal before ycur ,  hono 

* 

ur on 26-2- 10 3- .  

The said appeal was preferred through prDper channelo In the 

said appeal the applicant again - highlighted all the facts and 

circumstances of -tiie her grievances and also inhuman acts d 
I 
 one 

by the. concerned authcrities i. e, the Directorate of .  Postal 

Servicest Imphal l  Manipur by alloting quarter at Place Compound 

and also - alloting the quarter which is in occupation by her 

to other incumbents. The'applicant further requested in the said 

appeal to direct the concerned authority t
o allot a  type 	qu- 

arter which-is st,).l lying 
. 
vacant sincP j, the month of April' 2002 2  

The said appeal is not yet disposed of till .  date. 

A copy of the said aPpeal -is annexed 

herewith as ANINEXURE- A/9 2-- 
I 

9. 	Thato the Directo 
/ 
r Postal Services, Imphal on receipt-of 

appeal to be forwarded to the post M a ster General Shi. 1-longi Called 

the applicant in his chamber and warned personally to vacalt the 

quarter , immediately or to face dire consequence etc. Again immedi-

ately.and simultinously wrote a  letter on 28-02-2003 to the appli-

cant-regarding-the vacating of the said quarter -. which is . in  posses-s 

ion of-  the applicant by Ist March o  2003 positively s  The said letter 

a 
further directed/stated that if the  applicant fails to vac t6 the- 

said quarter within the stipulated-period  the Department will take 
1 	 -200-3 by removing all the the  possession of the quarter on 01-03 

a
rticles belonging to her without further notice and the Dep@rtmenj-

not e 	responsible for the lost Of 
said property. 

RN 

A COPY Of 
I the said letter is annexed 

herewith as AN ,,,.IFXURE -  L10 . 

"*on td. 	5/ - C. 
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That 2  tbereafter due-to th-v eat gi.ven by t1he Director 

oncerned the!apPlicant with fearful mind has submitted remin-

ers dated 12-0-7-. 1 03 and 25-03-103 to your honour to explore 

ustice and to cause allotement of vacant quarter in old Post 

ffice Colony in which she can see the welfareznd safety 

f her 2 ( two ) small children of 3 ( three ) years and 

one yr. old who lives on..brea -st sucking only. If her quarter 

is shifted from the Ola 
. 
Postal Colony to Palace compound in 

view of the impugned orders ­ ( Annexure - -A/6 & A/8) she will 

suffer from irriparo-ble looses and injuries that cannot.be  com-

pensated in other terms and the -innocent children of the 

applicant will furthe,r"'be jeo 
. 
paradised. 

A Copy of the said - .reminder,, -letters are.  
annexed herewith as AMNE.YWRE  -A/11--&, A/12. 

- That. - the ~pplicant further begs to submit that besides 

the vacant --  quarter t  vacated by Kh. Jiban Singp i  two more -- quarterS 

are-.engaged-other wise-and can be alloted to . the applicant by ma-

king nec 
. 
essary arrangeme lnt in the Old post Office Colony. 

Butt 7t-is surpr 
. 
ising- and at the same time painful, to 

mention that without any consideration and showing . 
justification 

the Director ' of postal services t  Imphal has issued a sudden 

arbitrary order of imposir~,o penalty of penal recovery of rent 

at commercial rate and has fixed up. Rs. 6 s 7.55/ -  per month to be 

recovered from - the pay of , the applicant giving date of effect 

back dated i.e. 02-03-'03 without waiting for decision of  aPp'eal 

dated 26-02-103 . preferred by apPlicant to the Higher authority 

i.e. ( to the P.M.G. S hillong 

A ;opy of -the impunged order is enclosed ,  

marked "A/13". 

Now t  from the above $  it may kindly be seen that - the motive 

of tie Director Postal Services t  is cent per cent Biased, Prejudi-

ced and. malafidy to cause orecuViary circumstances - not in  -the life 

of the  applicant but also 2  (  two  )  innocent sinal  1  c hil  d  re 
 I 
n aged 

3  yrs and  1  _]Le ~r re  spec vely. 

It may kindly further be seen that non-alloting of vacant 

quarter without any valid reason since April 1 02 and ker-ping the 

quarter still vacant is well motivated to deny natural justice 

to. the applicant ,  
con-td.. .6/ 



— : (6 ~ :_ 

M 

may kindly further be seen that issuing the- order $  
imposing penalty of recovery at com7.,ercial rate assessed by 
him whimiSicallY to the tone-of Rs. 6 *355/— without issping 
any 'ShOw—eause notice and providing any opportunity to furni- 
shed my say has seriously-violated the law -of natural justice, 
and law of land. 

It may kindly also be seen that s  when th' e appeal in the 
same,Matter is pending with-higher authority like P-M,G. Shill- 
ong., the action of 	Director by Passing the normal procedure an'c 
over-looking the existance of hig 

I 
 her authori -lies is gro ss 

viol ation of the rulesp and law of the land. 

That sir, 	the applicant at present after all normal dedu- 
ction drawls ~s- 5,616.0 per month, but without any human con- 
sideration and justice, 	the D.P.S. 	Imphal has Passed*order of 
Panel 	recovery of Rs. 6 1 355/- - i.e. Rs. *739.00 in excess of the 
total emoluments drawn by the applicant. 

71  

That, sir by effecting such, irre'gular t unjustful and 

7.4 

arbitrary. order of recovery the D.Pi.S. 	has not only exposed 
his excessivines,B, but has ~ also caused 	great pecun ,; ary Circu- 
mstances t6. the- applicant and now due to - non—getting of salary 
during the operation of such impugned order there is no alter- 
native but to sterve 	with'two innocent children and under such 
inhuman act -and under such pecuniary and injustful condition 
the applicant make the following prayer to your honour to save 
the life to meet the end of justice. 

(a) That7Your'h&nour would be gracious enough to stop 

and.stay the impugned-and irregular order passed by 
O.P.S. Imphal for penal recovery of ?s ., 	 6~ 355.00 
per month i.e. more than Ps. 	739.00., of the total emo- 
luments drawn by the' applicant* 

Contd....7/— 
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(b) That )  your.honour would be further gracious enough - 
to dispose of the appeal, dated 26-02-03 sympathetically 
so.  that the vacant quarter in the old post o'Lfice colon y is allo'ted to- the applicant to I save the life of her 
minor children. 

The applicant for this act of your-kindness shall remain grateful to y ou . 

Your I s f aithfuli Y 

D ated/Imphal 
-the .28the  Marc--h-L-1030 

P. A. /S. B. c. 0. 1 mPhal. H. 0 
TH- MEEN A DE' Vi 

py" 

Adv. CODY to 

The Chief P.M. G. N.E.. Circle s  Shillong for his kind information and immediate * intervention to save 
the life Of the applicant and her two small children. 

2. Shri T. P. Selv 	P. M."(3'. am) 	Shillong for his kind information, an,, similar action. 

WO 

TH- MEENA DEVI . ' ) 
P.A./S.B.C.O., Imphal. H.0 

ir 

I 

N won 
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TNEX AA 

DepartnAenL-'of p Osttlndj;j, Off ice of the,. 	tOr POstal ServicessMani' Pur:lmphal: 
mre

~ 

No v  D3-4/~P-QgT/~,jj 0 I (A) 	Da' ted at Im phalthe 07,04,03 

smi 	Th. eena''Devi. P.~ 

~ale 

sub: ~-_Vacatlon"of BY-post qualcter 
of .

~Poitin' 	lin 	H,, o, ast6i; phU 

palac 
You h ~nre been al lo tted. Typ'e!-III -6 0 PoStal'v 0  COMExil-Ind vide- this 'o ~fice 	 . S 	olony 

0 9 ol O,~ 0 2,6,1 	 letter 	..D4/HAc/lp -dtd, 

y6U "XV qiv'M t. --MG UPtO -, ~0604,200,~.-  to. Vacate the 
t I I o_ 	 quarter 'Ori t6et P.O.Mone. ~. a ­"al Mad,_R by PP. 	

17OU to r)am" ago- .,renL, 	30*04,03. will - bt- charged -and- is w~,Jv 

SINGH) 
I)irectOr. Postal. k-L;e_rv:Lce ., 

'U'lThcl--79500J 

k 

I 

.1  0 
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Tjh , 	c  t-.0  r~ 0 f - Postfj] 
f400ipur 1.,)ivip 

Sub :-  All o t men t of Departmental "t-larter in 0.1d Post Office CoLoa  and  humble praye 
. 
r ~70F_e )( t_~_ndi'IT7,enerous and humanitarian 

consideration 
' 
in most Pathetiq, deplorable and c,&mpelli ~'g cj-rcumst&nct:,., s. 

Ref :-Your esteemed letter No. D3-4/!P-QRT/Allot/' 
Pt-III(A) dated 2t.Imphal, the 7-4-03. 

Respected Sir, 

Fi-nding no 
. alternative, to solve the crisis prevailing 

about the wellare of illy two Small kids, i beg to issue this 
humble reminder tO my appeal dated 28-0",  ... 03 
Pending with ci'~cle offi ce as well  as 	

, Which is lying 

tO Your good-self. In this connel.--tion once more I With heovy heart would like' to 
mention thrjt it would not-at all be racticable to keep my p 
tV40  small ~ ,-.ids at distance place during office hour. 

Si o '  such being tile u 
. 

n-avpidable circumstances onee again I am repeating the same 'problem 3j,  r.  
lives on breas ~ feeding only. 	

qy 1 yr. son who 

H66ce at last finding no alte.-Mative ways and m 
again rEquest 	 ean s, 

your goodself I to kindlY ti, ;-tend Your -generous 
hand and allOt either the vacant quarter or any other acco-m0dation wj ~ icj-) You conside r  proper in O'd Post office colony M provide relief to my childrein N-jilo are only 	years ar 1 year ol-, 	 d respectively. 

Dated 	-21-04-03. 	 y ours faithfully , 

Th. Meena Devi 
PA/ SBCC., mph a 1 -H.(). copy to 

Post Master General )  N.r,,. Circle, 
L 
Shillong fO-r his.kind informp-tion. He .4 	 requested 	 L 	is. 

kindly extend hi
~ kind personal interventioti and help for causin&/ allotmeh 

t 0  quarter 1( Type-ij) which is Stil 
1 lying Vacant since Ap ril is . 12002. Anol,! -,er adjacent Quarter which 	ccupied as store room of Head. Of f ice , call al so be 

arrangement to solvecj-10tted "!.Y malking altern ~6tive to  bt 
my prob'.tem. OP , . 

(Th. Mee',na Da"k'n' 
P A IG C 0 1 	0. .7 

4 



A!4 10 

SEE RULE -4 

ADMINISTRATIVE TRI BUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

GUU.AHATi 

Aljt~ 

N 

ORDER SHEET 

_-.-_1_~0 ri9i'-'a 1 . RPPlicati o" n No 
Misc. Petition No. 

Contempt Petition No. 

Revie-w ApPlication, No. 

A p pli cant.... 

-V s- 
Resp6ndent' ~ ('­'o 
A dvQ,cat.z Fo . r, ..the.-Ai-oplicant (s) 

Advocate 0.  r - 
h e Respondent(S) 

......... 
N p t.e s.Of the. R egistry 	Date 	 ---------- 

Order of t4-'- ,  Tribunrl 

8 # 5 .2003' Present 

The lion'ble Mr. Tustic e  D. N.  
Ohowdhury# VICO-Chairman. 
The Hon'ble Mr.. S. Biswas.  
*4dminist-rAtive Member., 

to 

W.Le 

This Is an application  
under section 19 of the 
Administrative Tribunals Act, 
1985 assailing the action  of  
the respondents In the matter 
Of allotment Of quarter#  

Mro Bepo Borah.. learned 
Sro counsel appearing on behalf 

Of the applicant stated and 

contended that In al.10tment of guarter 
the employer is to act j ustly.  
fairly and lawfully, Th 

. 
e learn-

ad Counsel also submitted that 
by order dated 1.1-4.2002 the 
Competent authority allotted 

. 
the 

Contd/- 

.. J 

7 
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-A 
official quarter which the applicant 
is presently occupying.:We have 
perused the order dated 1 194*2002 
by which she was allolsted the quarter 

on condition that she would vacate 
the quarter as and when it would be 
required by the Post;-master s  Imphal, 
H2 O. oj~, for any purpose by the 

off ice* The order also indicated that 

the.applicant was to occupy the 
quarter within t 

' 

ime speci-fied and 
take steps for paying pill regularlyo 
She was also directed to submit the 
occupation report to the authority 
concerned. Subsequently $, by order 
dated 9,lb.2002 the applicant was 
allotted the Type III& Unit-6,1st 
Floor'quarter. The applicant submit-
ted representation before the 
authority praying for modification 
of the order and requested for 
allotting a quarter at Old Post 
Colony in place of the Palace 
Compound to avoid hardship of her 
and her two young childrense The 
applicant.thus prayed for modifica- 
tion of.the order whereby she was 
allotted inthe PAlace Compound* 

the applicant,, thereafter, also 
'pursued the matter and submitted 
another representation* Instead of 
passinig any order the impugned 
order datpoi 2'5'.3,2003, was passed 

imposing..panel rent.* The applicant 
assailed the action of the respond- 
ants as arbitrary and discriminatory* 

We have . heard Mro B.CoPathaks 
learned Addl'o COG*S*Co for the' 
respondents. Admittedly, the discre-
--tion is veo.ted on the authority 
to allot",or'.re-allot quarters. The 
a 

. 
pplicant:-since~ made representation 

before the authority the same can be 

taken care of by the authority," ,  

8*5*2003 

I 
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8*5*2003 	On consideration of all the 
aspects of the matter. we are of view 

that ends of Just-ice will -be made If a 
-direction is Assued - to the applicant 
to submit a fresh representation 

narrating her'grievances before the 
Dir* ector of Postal Services within two 
weeks from the date "of receipt of the 
Order- If such re ' presentation is made 
by the applicant t* he authority concenred 
'shall condider the same .  justly*  fairly 
and reasonably. 

Mro B*P. Borah, learned Sr, 
counsel submitted that the Impugned order 

-imposing panel rent vide order dated. 
25*3.2003 Is arbitrary and discriminatory 
so much so'that the applicant is occupy.' 

Ing the quarter with the approval of the 

competent authority* The learned Sr, 

counsel further assailed the same as 

unjust and unfair and therefore violative 

of Article 14 of the constitution. We 
are ~ not inclined to pass any order at'" this 

.stage on'the 'contentions of Mro Borah,, 
Since we have directed - the applicant to 

submit representation before the authority, 

it is expected that the authority shall 

consider the. same with empathy and with 

commiseration and pass an appropriate 
order with . utmost dispatch, Till the 
completion of the aforesaid exercise 
the Impugned order dated 25.3* *2003 *shall 
remain inoperative. The respondents are 

farther directed to allow the applicant 

to continue,in the present quarter which 

she is occupying during the interregnum* 

The application Is thus disposed 
of leaving ' it Open to the applicant to. 
move the Tribunal.if such occassion 
arises, No order as to costs #  

Sd/VICE—CH AIRMAN 

Sd/ MEMBER (A) 
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Al-11T.N"Exul 

Department of Post;India-*- 
of fide of ,  the Director Postal'. Service srsManipurt mph al 

7950010 

No. D-4-2/iwa. offuce/pt,111/1P. Dated at Imphal,the 27.P5.03 

TO 
Sri Thualzachin PaitP* 
Night Guard s  
O/o the' Director-  Postal 'Services,, 
ma nipur *'Xmphii1-7 95Q~~ 

yoik may stay. in the vacant -room of qiiar . ter NOO 
Typei-.11"2 j, old - Postal Colony behind Xinphal. H.'60 tqmporarily 
on the condition that 

. 
Yo U have t:6 vacate the qu rter 	 A 

immddiately , as and*when j:equired by this offi :0. 

ts o.  .7tie 111o.gal conatr4ction within /the a=mpus should , be 

removed:'wi. thin' stipulated period.. 

(R.K.B, SINGH), 
Direct6r 'Postal ,  setvic6 -s 
nanipur,,Imphal-795001. 

Sj to bo 

t 

11 



D E P AIR TM E JNT 0 F i 0 ~1)1 ' I S 
C -F() l kZ T)OS' I 	S I-  T~ I (I O/o THE DIRE. 	M], 	Vj 

N'o.D3-4/ii ) -Q].Z'Y/Al.'Ioldi.)t.l.'I'J. (A) 	 d -.,l i 	3 0 - 5 - 0 

T 
Smt. Th Mcena Devi, TIA SBC() 
Imphal HO 

With referc'nce to your represoll'u ," ,  iIO:'I , : C 	20-5-03 
which was received at this office oil 26--5-0 3 , you -ar- ji,  ')rrr)o., (j 4dial- 

-m' quafter isa"ailabic iii'Llic-old pos!" , t '.'.olojily (bralljotilleilt No vace, L 	V I 
to you.. 

You hav(,,  boca'a-11-1 0ttod ,, vacarit Q11'.-IrIA-1. i"Irl. T_ y pc !iJ Ullit 0. Postal 

	

-ial v ~ , 	i 	kv ~ 	 Uc 	 C 	I Colony, Inipl 	I -lie th is. offi-e J11,101 10 of (-',v-ui uu- (.1 	0 ­  1, 0402 N~,Jii h you 
have not occupieJ till (late, even a 111cr a ,  laps(- ~-)J­  ii -iorc,'i 

aj  The thm DIIS iiad. per-mitted yo I to cAiv,  ill t"o, llosmastc. ,,`5 qu. -tr L 
--d by on the condition that you. will vacate dile qputcr us "o r ;, 11.* 01, . '.' i ,  ',g i c q u 

tht Postmaster, Irliplial 1-110 or for -,my purpo­ . ­  ;)y O)is c"'CK-1c. I bic 
"'Postmaster's qua, ter, xvhic-li is ofType-1v af'-ca j"""Is '11cl-I ; -1111 61(cd to S 116 MC 
Das Dy.SP of this, of". 

 cc vide ' I 0!'M/(J-, io dated 24-2-03. 
You have not vacated the Postmastcr's qu"Mcr (1 ,11 da"t"'. lcv;~, J --, flIO!,101 [lie sa,111C 
has been allotted to Shri MC Das, Dy SAP, dcj ­iyiog j'.  ]im dl ic use offlic quarter.. 

Peiial rent @ Rs. 51- pek- square 'IcTli amomfluit-1, to, R,,, , -')'3';5/- 	mas 
charged vJdc diis office mcino orc Nicil  im (1.01col 25-.3)-0 11 1`01 ,  WIM,  
unautliorized occuptalion of tfic parter, d ,mykio ilie 1'. , z:,,: 	(o Shr' . 	" j , , "o 	1 4 U 	%, 	I 
MC Das, DySP. 	hrillg tj,,c 	

, 
P'.<, f. , laUc"j.m, CII)MG 1\41"i 

I Circle to Imphal oil 7-8 April.  2003, you ]-, ~,d wqiic ~ lk,d vc (AWIG )r time 
up to 15-4-03 verbally to vacatc tlie parier. TI IM ~, ('11 MI( m."S kin-l"i cilougl-1 to 
curisider Itand ii -,-formed you diat you ji,iay co-,itim2iQ A:1 11 10 -Ar-03 , mvl vac-ate 
the quarter after diat. AccordHigly, you Nvc,rc JJII,6i -il. ieoJI ielo tills oll'ice letter 
of even no. dated 7-4-03 fhat you have been givem iilre 'Ito 30- ,IJ03 to 
vacate flic"Posti-muster's quarter oil your persml ~ '! 	C, i. o 
You were also iiiJbi-mcd. that dan-iage -eld op i_(". 30-130 31 Is waive'd. I lowcvcx, 
t  'II date you liav'e mt vacated tit- POS01 -.",  quartcr 6-spile dic ,~ssurarlccs. 
given to CI)IN4G. 

You hav, .O.,  been allotte(I Ole va-0ant quartcl-  'I"ypo ill Unk.  6 Postal, 
C*iiy siilce 971!)-02, which you, have slilill Ilot. occupic! 1 . you 11:1ve also still 

,dot vacated the Postmnister's Quarter d(spit-, 	to 	Oil the 

Ole 

­-t-A .1 .. . 



k aft-r sniol 	 111aily d that you have to loo 	I Childi-011, Th"S 'S 'ObSUI-d )  'Willi s 	 I 	i 
it I 	'ng 	b"  Al _T.. Stall hI 1.11C 

	

our  staff has small children and maiv ,  :110111,11 	';d 	I CT 
postal C01011y W11CI-C YOU have also TIC11 dilotted 

Your representation to 	JPMG T~J;' 'Cirdk~ has be-MA disposed 
off vide CO DO No. VIG-1/3/03 dated 22-5-03, vvidi Ih ,,,  1"OHoNving 
directioft: 

f'~' J. I I You are instructedto vacaLe the qilmfr ~ r by, - 5 .03 :J i rlg whi h 
action for -  eviction may be tcken. 

Penal rent shall be recovered ro ,,- tl, (,- 111011 fil r  'j  F'N lay 2 00 3. 



IN THE CE'NTRAL AIMINISTRATM TRIBUNAL 	fa 

GUWAHATI BETCH 	GUWAHATI 

0 *A* NO * 142 OF 2003 

SMt. Th. Meena Devi. 

Va- 	
APP1 cant. 

Union of India & Ors. 

*00*090 Respondents. 

- And - 

In the matter  of S 

Witten statement submitted by 

the respondents. 

The respondents beg to aft submit 

brief history of the. case v  before 

submitting para-wise written 

statements o, which may be treated 

as part of the written statement. 

( BRIEF HISTORY  OF THE gASE  ) 

Sat., Th. Meena Devi v  P*A ,, SBCO Imphal H.O. was allotted 

~Type -IV by post  quarter of the Postmasterp .  Imphal H -0 - by Shri 

iGeorge Ninan s, the then MPS., Imphal vide this office memo No. 

D4/HAC/IP dated 11 .04-02. The allotment has been made on the 

clear understanding that Smt- Meena Mevi would vacate the quarter 

as and when required by the department or when occupied by the 

Postmaster t  Imphal H-O-,P  as she was not entitled to it She 

. occupied the by post  quarter on 12-04-2002. 
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Sat - Meena Devi was allotted the newly constructed 

quartet Unit 6 Type III at palace compound, Imphal considering 

her eligibility vide this office m9mo of even no dated 07-10-02. 

But she refused to occupy it on the ground of looking after of 

two small children. The by post quarter of Postmaster t  Imphal 

has been allotted to Sri M-PC- Das, Dy. SPOs t  Imphal ( copy 

enclosed herewith ) uho is in PSS Group B and is entitled 

to a Type IV qaartero Smt, Th, Meena levi has not vacated 

the postmaster's  quarter till date even though she is not 

entitled to the same t  and has been allotted to Sri M-0- Das, 

Dy- SP denying him the use of the quarter. She is demanding 

for the allotment of a quarter at the old postal colony behind 

the Imphal H *0 - Complex to look after her two small children. 

Her requests cannot be considered t  as there Is no vacant 

quarter on the ground of looking after two small children is 

also not reasonablet as all our staff including lady staff 

with small children are staying in the quarter at Palace 

compoundp which is just one Rm. from her duty point. 

Sat. Th. Meena Devi can only be allotted a 

quarter at Old Post Office colony as and when the quarters 

become available for allotment,, which is not presently availa-

ble. She should not have any grievance as she has already 

been allotted a vacant quarter at Palace compoun4 -wh'ich is 

just one Kilometer amay. It may also be mentioned that penal 

rent ha s n ot be en charge d f rom Smt - Th - Me ena De vi t il 1 date 

in obedience to the direction of Han'ble CAT* 
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Pa ra -wi. se  empagat  a  s 

	

1 . 	 That with regard to paras 1 to 4 and 4 -it 4-11 

of the application the respondents beg to offer no comments, 

	

2* 	 That with regard to the statement. made In para 

4-111., of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the applicant for allotment of Postmaster's quarter with an 

undertaking to vacate the same imnediately as soon as it will 

be required by the postmaster or for any purpose. This para is 

misleading and is contradictory to what is written In Annexure-3. 

A copy of the letter is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure  -_ 3. 

	

3* 	 That with regard to the statement made In Para 4,tvt 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the arrange-

ment was made as no vacant type-II quarter was available at that 

time for allotment on a clear undertaking by the applicant to 

vacate the quarter as and when required by the department even 

though she was not: entitled to it t, to which she has failed to 

comply - 

	

40 	 That with regard to the statiement made in para 4 v s, 

of the application the respondents beg to state that allotment 

of the quarter then being occupied by the Night Guard of Divisional 

of fice - 

	

0 0 	 A copy of the letter is annexed herewith and 

marke d as Annexure  _zJ - 
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5~ 	 That with regard to the statement made in Para 4.vi, 

of the application the xespondents beg to state that the applicant, 

was %llotted the newly constructed vacant quarter Unit 6 Type III 

at palace compound s, Imphal considering her eligibility vide this 

office- memo of even no. dated 07-10-02. 

6., 	 That with regard to the statement made 'in Para 4-viir 

o,,f the application the respondents beg to state that her requests 

could not be considered as there is no vacant quarter due to 

,administrati -ve reasons. The reasons adduced for not occupying 

the allotted quarter on the ground of looking after two small 

children is also not reasonable r  as all oar staff including lady 

staff with small children are staying In the quarters at Palace zm ~- 

6ompound t  uhich is just one Km- from her duty point. 

That with regard to the statement made In Para 4-viiit 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the byvost 

quarter of Postmaster, Imphal has been allotted to Sri M.C. Mas t  

;SPOs t  Imphal who is in PSS Group B and is entitled to a Type-- 

IV quarter. $at - Th - Meena Devi. has not vacated the Postmaster's 

quarter till date even though she is not entitled to the same y  

,and has been allotted to Sri M-C- Mass W. SPOs t  denying him 

the use of the quarter* 

That with regard to the statement made in. Para 4-ix't 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the repre -

sentation submitted by the applicant to P#M-G- Shillong has 

been disposed off vide C#O- D-0 ,  No. Vig -1/3/03 dated 22-05-03 

with the following direction. 
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-She is instructed to vacate the quarter by 31-05-03 

failing uhich action for eviction may be taken up. 

2. Penal rent shall be recovered for the month of 

M4yt 2003- 

Homever t  eviction. and recovery of penal rent has not 

been talmn up till now in obedience to the direction of Hon'ble 

CAT. 

9. 1 	That with regard to the statement made in Para 4-x j  

of the application, the respondents beg to state that.the applicant 

has already been allotted Unit 6 Type III quarter at Palace 

Compound #  Imphal considering her eligibility vide this office 

memo of even no. dated 07-10-02. The by post quarter of Postmaster y  

Imphal has been allotted to Sri M-C- Das, W- SPOs s, Imphal who 

is in PSS Group B and is entitled to a Type IV quarter. The 

applicant had not'vacated the postmaster t s quarter even though 

she is not entitled to the same. The applicant was served with 

. a notice to vacate the quarter allotted to Sri M*C- Das j, W. SP. 

110. 	That with regard to the statement made In Para 4-xis ,  

of the application the respondents beg to state that same as 

Para 4*ix above. 

11. 	That with regard to the statement made in Para 4.xiii, 

of the application the respondents beg to state that there is no 

vacant quarter for allotment at old postal colony* 

12- 	That with regard to the statement made in Para 4.xiiii,  - 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the by post 
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quarter of postmasterp Imphal has been allotted to Sri M*C- Das s, 

DY- SPOst ImPhal- The applicant has not vacated the postmaster's 

quarter till date even though the same has been allotted to Shri 

M ,, C- Dast  Dy. SP denying him the use of the quarter. Penal rent 

@ 'Rs- 5/-  Sq. ft. was  charged for- her un-authorised occupation 

and denying the use of the same to Sri M-C. Das o  tUring the visit 

0 f Sri P*K- Chatterjee s, CPMG$, N.B. Circle to Imphal on 7/8th April $. 

~003,, the applicant had requested the CPMG for time upto 15-4-03 

verbally to vacate the quarter. The CPMG was kind enough to 

consider it and informed her that she may informed that she has 

been given time upto 30-04-03 to vacate the Postmaster's quarter. 

6n her personal appeal to CPMG. She was al'so informed that 

damage rent apto 30.04-2003 was waived - However, till date she 

has not vacated the Postmaster's quarter despite 'the assurances 

given and the previous written undertakings. 

That with regard to the statement made in Para 4.xiv s. 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the represen -

tation submitted by the applicant to P-M.G. Shillong has been 

disposed off vide C-0. D.O. No. Vig-1/3/03 dated 22-05-03- 

That with regard to Para 4-xvs, of the application 

the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

If 

That with regard to the statement made in paras 4-xvi 

& 4.xvii v  of the application the respondents beg to state that the 

reasons adduced for not occupying the allotted v ~cant quarter 

on the ground of looking after two small children is not reasonable r  

I 

	

	as all our staff including lady staff with small children are stayin 

in the quarter at Palace compoutnA l, which is just one KM- from her 
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from her duty point. 

16. 	That with regard to the statement made in paras 4-xviii 

& 4xix t  of the application the respondents beg to state that the 

by post quarter of postmaster y  Imphal has been allotted to Shri 

M*C- Dast Dy- SPOS9 Imphal. The applicant has not vacated the 

postmaster's quarter till date even though the same has been 

allotted to Sri M.C. las, Dy. SP denying him the use of the quarter. 

Penal rent @ Rs-5/ -  per S. ft. was charged for her un-authorised 

occupation and debying the use of the same to Sri M-C* Das* The 

applicant is not entitled to retain the Postmaster's quarter. 

Her plea of not staying at Postal colony at Palace compound for 

having small children is absurd as many of staffs having small 

children and other family members are staying in the Postal colony 

where she has also been allotted acconmodation. She is not enti-

tled to retain the Postmasterfs quarter. 

17- 	That with regard to Para 4.xx, of the application 

the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

180 
1 

- 	That with regard to the statement made in Para 4.xxit 

of the application the respondents beg to state that Sri T. Thual-

zachin Paite, night guard of Divisional Office, Imphal is allowed 

to stay in one small room which is lying vacant in Type-II quarter 

No-2 temporarily on the condition that the quarter will be vacated 

as-and when required by this office. The quarter was not vacant 

and is being used for post office purposes. The quarter has not 

been allotted to him. Shri T-T- Paite was staying in an illegally 

constructed shed within Post office campus s, which has since been 

demolished. He has been allowed to stay in one vacant f room 

ki 
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of quarter no.2 due to administrative exigencies as his presence 

within the post office campus is necessary at odd hours and is 

a part of his service condition. 

I 

19. 	 That with regard to Para 4-xxiiP of the application 

the respondents beg to state that a speaking order was issued 

ion the representation of applicant as per the direction, of Hon'ble 

OAT. She was informed that no vacant quarter was available for 

allotment at old postal colony. The decision of this office and 

the decision of Circle Office, Shillong was communicated to 

applicant asking her to vacate the Postmaster's quarter to which 

she was not . entitled - 

20* 
	 That with regard to the statement made in Para 4-xxiii, 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the by post 

quarter of postmaster t  Imphal has been allotted to Sri  M-0- Dasr 

])y. SP03 9  Imphal. The applicant has not vacated the Postmaster's 

quarter till date even though the same has been allotted to 

Shri M*C* Dast Dy., SP denying him the use of the quarter. Panel 

rent @ Ps-5/ -  per sq. ft - was charged for her un -authorised 

occupation and debying the use of the same to Sri M-0- Dasp 

The applicant has also been intimated of the decision of Circle 

i Office, Shillong of the followJng - 

I 1 	1. %e is instructed to vacate the quarter by 

31-05- 03 failing vhich action for eviction may be taken up. 

hall be recovered for the month of 2- Penal rent a 

May, 2003- 
Homever, eviction and recOverY of penal rent has not 

been taken j up till now in obedience, to the dire I 
 ction of 

Hon #ble CAT. The apPlicant is not entitled to retain the Post- 
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Postmaster" s quarter. Her plea of not staying at Postal colony 

at Palace compound for having small children is absurd as many 

of staffs having small children- and other family members are stay- 

ing in the Postal colony where she has also been allotted acco-

mmodation. 

21* 	 That with regard to the statement made in para 5, 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

was allotted a newly constructed. quarter Unit 6 Type III at Palace 

Oompounds Imphal considering her eligibility vide this office memo 

of even no - dated 07-10.02. 	But she refused to occupy it on the 

ground of looking after of two small children. The by post quarter 

of Postmaster t  Imphal has been allotted to Sri M-0- Das, Dy. SPOS, 

Imphal vho is in P33 Group B and is entitled to a Type Iv quarter. 

The applicant ha:@ not vacated the postmaster's quarter till date 

even though Id she, is not entitled to it and the same has been 

allotted to Sri M.C. Das, Dy. $2, denying him the use of the 

quarter. She is demanding the allotment of aquarter at the old 

postal colony to loom after her two small children. Her requests 

cannot be considered r  a:0 there is no vacant quarter due to 

administrative reasons. The reasons adduced for not occupying the 

allotted quarter at palace compount on the ground of looking 

after two small children is also not reasonable, as all our staff 

including lady staff with small children are staying in the.quarter 

I 

at Palace compound y which is just one kn. from her duty point-

There are 4(four)type -II quarters at old Postal 

colony,, Imphal e One is allotted to the applicant, SPM/Imphal 
I 

Bazar S.0- Another one is allotted to Manipur Rifles 
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The two other quarters are utilized for post office work due 

to administrative reasons. One is full of valuable materials/ 

important office records in which one small room is vacant where 

the night guard of Divisional Office t  Imphal is allowed to stay 

temporarily. The quarter is not vacant and has not been allotted 

to him. Shri T.T. Paite was staying in an illegally constructed 

shed within post office campusp which has since been demolished. 

He has been allowed to stay in one vacant room of quarter no 2 

due to administrative exigencies as his presence within the post 

office campus is necessary at odd hours and is a part of his 

service condition* These two quarters will only become available 

for allotment only after renovation and shifting of the different 

branches of Imphal Head Post Office records. 

The applicant can only be allotted a quarter at 

Old Post Office colony as and when the quarters become available 

for allotment,. Mie should not have any grievance as she has 

already been allotted a vacant quarter at Palace compound, which 

is just one kilometer amay, and all our staff including lady 

staff with small children are staying. 

It may also be mentioned that penal rent has not 

been charged from the applicant till date in obedience to the 

direction of.Hon'ble CAT . 

22. 	That with regard to para 6 s, of the application 

the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

230 	That with regard to para 7 & So of the application 

the respondents beg to offer no comments. 
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24. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 9 t  of 

the application the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

instead of occupying the quarter &llotted to her as per her 

entitlement and on the merit of her oxvin application dated 29-4-02 

and 31-05.2002 has failed to vacate the Postmaster"s quarter for 

which she is neAher entitled nor the departmental has ever allotted 

the quarter on merit of the entitlement of such quarter. The 

official was repeatedly advised to vacate the Postmaster's quarter 

and to occupy the quarter as allotted to her. The applicant was 

reQuired to act under the provisions of departmental rules and 

procedures. But In. the instant case the applicant not only dis-

obeyed the orders issued from this office bat failed to comply 

with her assurances uhich she endorsed in writing before allowing 

her to stay temporarily in the Postmasterts quarter. Thusp the 

applicant acted in a manner unbecor-ing a Govt. servant. It may 

be mention worthy that this office never assured her for allotment 

of quarter in Postmaster's quarter which will be vacated by her 

again as and vhen the use of 4 quarter is required by the depart-

ment. But when she has been asked to vacate the quarter by 

providing alternative accommodation in the postal colony, palace 

eompoundp Imphal y  she has refused to do so - 

250 	That with regard to para 10 to li t  the respondents 

beg to offer no comments. 

Verification* 9***9 a o. - 
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V S- R I F I C A T 1 0 N - - - - - - - - - - - 

1 .4 presently 

~ i  working as 	 being duly LU 

authorised and competent to sign this verificationp do hereby 

: solemnly affirm and state that the statements made in paragraphs 

are true to my Imowledge and belief 

l and those made in paragraphs 	 being- matter of 

~ records v  are true to my information derived therefrom and the 

irest are my bumble submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I 

'have not sappressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 	th day of 

2003* 

Tices Deputy SO& Of POSt 
Phal- 795001 M+n1pubWe ,~n 

J 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: 

GUWAHATI BENCHAT GUWAHATI 

IN THE MATTER'OF: 

Smti Th. Meena Devi ... Applicant 

Versus 

Union of India & ors ... Respondents 

AND 

IN THE MATTER-OF: 

A rejoinder on behalf of the applicant to 

the written statement filed by the 

respondent in the aforesaid application 

No. O.A. 142/2003 

(11' 

(A REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT) 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH: 

1. 	That the abovenamed applicant has been served with a 

copy of the written statement submitted by the respondents 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal and 	the applicant,, 	having 

understood the contents thereofi filed this rejoinder herein 

b. e I ow.: 
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2. 	That with regard to the Brief History of the case, the 

applicant states that the Int entional non-allotment of available 

quarters In the Old Post office colony behind Head post office, 

Imphal to the applicant compelled her to file the aforesaid 

Original Application before this Hon'ble Tribunal. The said action 

of the respondents is extremely unreasonable and arbitrary 

which caused great hardships and injustice to the applicant. In 

this connection, it may,be stated that, from the relevant papers 

and documents available, as stated In the Original Application, 

the quarter which was occupied by the applicant for the last 13 

months, suddenly was allowed to occupy by the night guard of 

the office of the Dir ector only on 27.5.ZO3 after filing of the 

Original Application No. 95/2003 and order dated 8.5.2003 

passed on the said application, a copy of which was served on 

the Diriector, Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal on 23.5.2003, 

and, to frustrate the cause of the applicant, the respondent No. 

5 has intentionally, without any formal allotment orider, allowed 

the night guard to occupy, the  40arter-from.-27-5-2001 The said 

order Issued by the respondent No. 5 is itself irregular in view of 

the fact that the night guard neither submitted any application 

for allotment of quarter nor his name was there in the penal of 

desiring employees or officials for quarters. Therefore, the 

applicant humbly submits that the Hon'ble Tribunal may be 

pleased to call for the relevant records like the application for 

allotment of quarter and time to time orders passed by. the 

authorities for allotment of quarters which will be relevant for 

the purpose of deciding the case and will unfold the tricks and 
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pleas taken by the respondent No. 5 to deprive the applicant 

from getting a quarter in the old post office colony as desired by 

her In view of her personal difficulties. In this connection, the 

applicant further states that the Director, respondent No. 5, 

intentionally, to avoid the allotment to the applicant allotted the. 

quarter to the night guard and, as s.uch, his plea justifying 

allotment of quarter to the applicant will not stand on the way of 

reasonableness in the matter of allotting a quarter to a humble 

lady employee like the applicant. 

3. 	That with regard to the other allegations regarding non- 

occupation of the newly constructed quarter In U-VI type III at 

Palace compound, Imphal, the applicant states that though the 

said quarter was allotted to her, in view of certain unavoidable 

personal difficulties due to having two small daughters, she 

wants to reside nearby her office in the quarter at Old post 

office colony -  behind Head post office wherein she has been 

allowed to stay by the authority in the quarter of Post Master,, 

Imphal considering her difficulties In residing In other quarter at 

Palace compound and accordingly she has been occupying the 

Post Master's quarter which she was to be vacated and against 

which the instant Original application as . well as earlier 

application (O.A. No. 95/2003) was filed and the Hon'ble, 

Tribunal was pleased to take up for consideration on 8.5.2063 
1 

and was also pleased to pass an interim order, although the said 

application was disposed of by the Hon'ble Tribunal on that very 

day i.e. 8.5.2003. It may be stated that considering the 

discriminatory nature of the powers exercised by the 
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respondents, which was unjust, unfair and violative of Articles 

14 of the Constitution of India, the Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased 

to direct the applicant to submit fresh representation before the 

authority concerned with a further observation that the authority 

shall consider the same with empathy and commiseration and 

pass appropriate order with utmost dispatch. However, the 

Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to pass an interim direction to the 

effect that: '*Till the completion of the aforesaid exercise the 

impugned order dated 25.3.2003 shall re main inoperative. The 

respondents are further directed to allow the applicant to 

continue in the present quarter which she is occupying during 

the Interregn ,um." Though the application was disposed of, the 

Hon'ble Tribunal was kind enough to grant liberty to the 

applicant to move the Tribunal If such occasign arises and 

accordingly, as the authority passed the order which was not at 

all sympathetic to the applicant, the applicant was compel to 

move this Hon'ble Tribunal by filing the Instant application In 

O.A. No. 142/2003 wherein also the Hon'ble Tribunal was 

pleased to direct the authority to maintain status-quo as on that 

date i.e. 25.6.2003 as regards the occupation of the quarter. 

type-11 at Old post office colony behind Imphal Head Quarter by 

the applicant. Under such circumstances and background of the. 

case, it is not understood as to how the respondents can 

repeatedly take the stand$ that the applicant is not vacating the 

quarter which has been allotted to her and not entitled to Type-

IV quarter in view of the fact that the applicant Is occupying the 

quarter at present on the strength of the order passed by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal. Further, It Is also not understood as to why the 
0 
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request of the applicant for allotting a vacant quarter In Old post ,  

office colony could not be considered on the plea that there is 

no vacant quarter In as much as, as stated bereinabove, there 

are two vacant quarters in Old post office colony available out of 

which one has'been blocked by - the authority Intentionally by 

using that as office record room where old records are dumped 

to Avoid allotment to the applicant and the other one has beerl 

allotted to a security personnel (night guard) only on 27.5.2003 
9 - 

after passing of the order of stay dated QA.S. 2003 by the Hon'ble 

i  Tribunal,, as stated herein above. 

That further the applicant states that the repeated stand 

of the respondents, that the applicant was allotted quarters at 

Old post office colony as well at Palace compound r  which is not 

presently avallible r  Is not tenable In view of the fact that the 

authority Intentionally allotted the quarter to the night guard to 

deprive the applicant from her legitimate claim,. though no 

formal application was filed by the night guard for allotment of 

quarter. Furthermore, the respondents' claim that the applicant 

should not have any grievance as she has been allotted quarter 

at Palace compound, which Is also not tenable, In view of the 

fact that the entire question of dispute In the application filed by 

the applicant Is regarding allotment of quarter at Old post office 

colony to the applicant Instead of Palace compound w - he -rein she 

finds it difficult to occupy and stay there and accordingly 

requested the authority to allow her to stay nearby the Head 

post office at Old post office colony which requestqd was kindly 

considered by the authority and as such, when there are 
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available quarters In the Old post office colony why her claim 

could not be, considered by the. respondents, if her case is 

considered reasonabi and 	without' any blasness' 	and 

arbitrariness against the applicant. 	So far the question of 

charging penal rent is concerned, the applicant states that she 

was origi-nally allotted quarte r in the Old post office colony by 

the competent authority and thereafter she has been occupying 

the* quarter on the strength of the order passed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal and therefore, the question of charging penal rent does 

not arise. 
I 

4. . That with regard to the parawlse- reply given by the 

respondents, the applicant humbly states as follows: 

(1) That with regard to the statement made In paragraph 2 of 

the . written - statement, the applicant states that In paragraph 

4(111) of the application filed by the applicant, she stated about 

filing of representation dated 8.4.2002 before the Director of-

Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal requesting him for allotting a - 

type-11 quarter in Old post office colony which was vacated by 

one Shrl 31ban Singh, copy of which Is annexed as Annexure-3 to 

the applicant In O.A. No. 142/2003. In the said application, the 

applicant has clearly mentioned that the quarter meant for Post, 

Master Is lying vacant for a long time and, It Is learnt that the 

Post Master Is not in need of occupying the said quarter 

-- immediately and accordingly she requested the authority to 

consider her case on payment of admissible rent and also on.- 

condition that she shall vacate the same Immediately as soon as 
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required by the Post Master or for any purpose. Therefore, the 

said statement of the applicant in the representation itself has 

"--clearly Indicated that the Post Master Is not Inclined to stay In 

the said quarter In the Old post office colony and accordingly 

she prayed for allotting the same to her and In case it Is 

required by the Post Master or for any purpose, she will vacate 

the same. She also prayed that she may be allowed to occupy 

any other quarter In Old Post office colony and when such vacant 

quarter was available she ought to have been allowed such 

quarter in the Old post office colony Instead of allotting the 

same to the night guard to frustrate the claim of the Wftaot, 

Therefore,, the applicant does not admit that the statement made 

In paragraph 4(111) as contradictory and misleading as alleged in 

this paragraph of written statement by the respondents. 

(11) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 3, ~i 

the written statement, the applicant reiterates and reaffirms her 

earlier statement made in paragraph 4(iv) of the Original -

application and further states that considering her difficulties, 

the Director of Postal Services,, ,  Manipur, Imphal was. pleased 

vide order- dated 11.4.2002to allow the applicant to stay In the 

quarter at the Old post office colony and still occupying, the 

same on the strength of the order passed by the Hon"ble 

Tribunal. 

(111) That with regard to the statement made In paragraph 4 of 

-the written statement,, the applicant while reiterating her 

Statement Made In paragraph 4(y) of the Original application,- 
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further states that the plea of the respondents that the quarter -

is being occupied by the night guard of Divisional office Is not at 

all tenable In -  view of the fact that -when the representation was 

filed for allotment of quarter by the applicant on 31.5.2002, the 

quarter at present occupied by the night guard, was vacant and 

the same was allotted to the night guard only on 27.5.2003 after 

the order granting stay to the applicant to continue occupation 

In her Old post office colony's quarter was passed by thc-Hon'ble 

Tribunal and a copy whereof was served on the respondent No. 5 

on 23.5.2003 and accordingly the plea taken by the respondent 

that there is no vacant quarter in the Old post office colony is 

only afterthoughts and the said statement has been Made only 

for the purpose of the.case._ _ 

(lv) That with -  regard to the statement made In paragraph 5 of 

the written statement, the applicant reiterates and reaffirms her 

earlier statement made In paragraph 4(vI) of the Original 

application and further states that the controversy In the case 

being allotment of quarter In the Old, post office colony to the 

applicant, therefore, the allotment of newly constructed quarter 

of Unit-6 type-III at the Palace compound,, Imphal has to be 

decided by the Hon'ble Tribunal and as such, the applicant has 

no comments to offer with regard to the said statement at this 

stile, except stating that considering her difficulties in staying at 

the Palace compound the authority was pleased to allow her to 

stay In the Old post office colony's quarter to which she Is not 

entitled and accordingly considering this aspect of the matter,, 

the Hon'ble Tribunal would be gracious enough to consider-the 
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case of the applicant for allotting quarter In the Old post office 

colony, as prayed for by the applicant. 

(v) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 6 of 

the written statement.. the applicant states that the plea. of the 

respondents that the request of the applicant could not be 

considered as there is no vacant quarter due to administrative 

reasons Is not at all correct and tenable In view of the fact that, 

as stated hereinabove,, to frustrate the cause of the applicant, 

the quarter has been allotted to the night guard only an 

27.5.2003 Immediately after receipt of the order of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal dated 23.5.2003 allowing the applicant to- continue her 

present occupation In the Old post office colony. Further,Ahe 

applicant states that the quarter In question as by-post the 

applicant Is In Its occupation and the same Is not required to be 

allotted to other occupant like Shri M. C. Das, Deputy 

Superintendent of post offices,. the same being not appropriate 

quarter for person like the Deputy Superintendent of Post offices 

to stay and the said plea has-been taken by the respondent No. 

5 Only to deprive the applicant from her present occupied 

quarter. In this connection, the applicant further ,  states that 

such Injustice Is not only met out against the applicant but also 

against her family members who are working In the offl#A office 

I 

since 1996. Such harassment was also caused to the elder sister 

of the applicant which- compelled her elder sister to move the 

flon'ble Tribunal by filing. an  application way back In 1996, 

wherein the flon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 31.10.96 was 

pleased to keep In abeyance the Illegal transfer order passed 
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against her elderr sister by the sold respondent to "*A*A* and 

punish her to fulfill his grudge. 

(vi) That with regard to the statement made In, paragraph 7  of 

the written' statement, the applicant states that'. as stated 

hereinabove, the respondent No. 3 tried to mislead the Hon'ble 

Tribunal by stating that the bye-post type-IV quarter of the ~ Post 

Master is type IV and thus It was allotted to Shri MC Das,, Deputy 

Supdt. Of'post offices. However., as stated above,, it is reiterated 

that the quarter In question Is type 11 and to substantiate the.  

statement of the respondent No. 3, r  the "on'ble Tribunal may 

kindly be pleased to call for the relevant records 111ke site plan j  

sketch map, cost of building and year of construction,, -type o.f-. . 

quarters etc. In order to arrive at a decision as to whether the 

said quarter In question can be- allotted to the Deputy Supdt. of 

post offices, as claimed by the respondents. It Is further stated 

that the applicant is occupying the quarter on the strength of 

the order passed by the "on'ble Tribunat--and as such,, It is not 

correct to say that applicant has denled'the Deputy S ~updt. of 

post office from using the quarter,, as stated In this paragraph. 

(vil) That with.regard to the statement made In paragraph 9 of 

the written statement, the applicant has no comments to.offer. 

However,, It Is fact that the process of eviction and recovery of-

penal rent has been stayed by the "on'ble Tribunal while 

disposing of the earlier application filed by the applicantas well 

as while admitting the Instant application which- is pending 

before this "on'ble Tribunal. 



(viff). That with ,  regard to the statement made In paragraph 9 of 

the written stateraentj the applicant -  reiterates and reaffirms her 

earlier statements made In paragraph 4(111) of the- original 

application and further states that the Post master's quarter 

which Is occupying at present by the applicant was allotted to 

her by the competent authority considering her difficulties along 

with her small children In attending office and subsequently on 

the strength of,  the order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal and as 

such,, the question, of entitlement of the same by the applicant Is 

not at all relevant at, this stage. It Is further stated that the said 

quarter Is not a suitable -quarter -for -use by the Deputy Supdt. of 

post offices. In any case,, It Is stated that the respondents have 

not furnished any relevant documents to substantiate their claim 

that the .  quarter in question Is a suitable one to be allotted to 

Shrl MC Das,, Deputy. Supdt. of post offices, as claimed by them 

In this paragraphs. 

Ox) That with regard to the statement made In paragraph 10 of 

the  written statement, the applicant has no comments to offer. 

(x) That the statement made In paragraph 11 of the written 

statement are not at all correct and, accordingly the same are. 

denied.  by the applicant. In this connection, It may be stated 

that, as stated hereinabove, the allotment of the quarter has 

only been made after Passing of the order - by the "on'ble ,  

Tribunal on 8.5.2003 which was furnished to the respondent No. 

5 on 23.5.2003 and on 27.5.2003 the some has been allotted to 
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the night guard who has not submitted any application for. 

allotment of the sold quarter. In this connection,, it way further 

be stated that there is available quarter for accommodation of 

the night guard along with office building., Secondly, In another 

vacant quarter,, the authorities are dumping old records In spite 

of the fact that there are sufficient rooms for keeping the officlat 

records Including the old records and therefore,, only to deprive 

the applicant, the respondent No. S has allowed to allot one 

quarter to the night !guard -and the other In dumping:*14- office 

records. further,, It Is also, not understood as to how a quarter 

has been allowed to tht'security personnel (night guard) Inside 

the family quarters which are meant for the -officials which -  Is 

most irregular when sufficient - accommodation are available , — 

nearby the ~ Old post office colony where security personnel are, 

residing 'for a long time. Therefore, the said fact has clearly 

substantiated the claim of the applicant that the respondent$ 

have Intentionally, to avoid allotment of quarter to the.applicant 

In the Old post office colony, adopted the said tricks by allotting 

one of the vacant quarters to the night guard and the .  other by 

keeping records and also to deprive the applicant and. -to show --  - 

that there Is no vacant quarters available for allotting to the 

applicant. 

(xi) That with regard to the statement made In paragraph 12 of-

the written statement,, the applicant,. while reiterating and 

reaffirming her earlier statements made In paragraph 4(xlil),, 

states that., as stated above r  the quarter in which she, is residing 

Is a bye-post quarter having accommodation of type-11 and--the.-.1-1.. 
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allotment of.tho same to Shri MC Das, Deputy.. Supdt- Of Post 

office itself is highly Irregular and accordingly the proposal of 

the respondent No.' ffor Imposing penal rent recovery, eviction 

etc.. are nothing but misuse of official powers with a
, 

motive to 

penalize the applicant. In this connecti on,, the applicant further 

statedr that earlier she has never made any commitment either to 

the Chief Post Master General or to. any other official regarding 

the vacation of the bye-post quarter unless an alternative-

accommodation -  Is provided to. her in the Old post office colony ,  

Itself.. In this connection, the question of evicting from the sold 

quarter by the applicant does not arise at all at. this stage as the 

same,  was allotted to her. by the competent authority and 

considering her difficulties, the Hon'ble Tribunal has been 

pleased to allow the applicant to contin ue In the said quarter till, 

disposal of the application or until further orders of the Hon'ble 

~ . Tribunal. 

(xil) That with regard to the statements made In paragraphs 13,, 

141. and .  - 15 of.  the writ.teln . statement,, toe applicant. has -not 

comments to offer'r 	However, 	the applicant. reiterates, and 

reaffirms that It. Is not reasonable to say that the applicant Is 

occupying the quarter on, the ground of looking after her minor 

children which Is not to be a relevant ground for staying within 

the vacant quarter at present occupied by her and anotte4 to her 

by the competent authority as well as by the Honlble Tribunal 

while passing the Interim order. Further, In this cormection.. the 

applicant denies that no lonely lady staff was staying in W6 -seld 

quarters at Palace compound as the sold quarters were allotted 
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to only male officials and not to lady staff and the sold place, 

being a isolated one,, It Is difficult for the applicant to-keep her 

small children In the said quarter. during office botHms as there IS 

no other male members in her family to look after the said 

children. It Is also denied by the applicant that it is just one 04 

from her duty point to the allotted quarter at Palace compound, 

as claimed by the respondents. 

That with regard to Ote-statement made in paragraph 16 of 

the written statement, the applicant states that the same. are 

being, repetition of the statement made In. paragraph 12 of the 

written statement and also In other paragraphs which have been ,  

adequately dealt with- the applicant In the foregoing paragraphs ­-

and,, therefore,, the applicant reiterates and reaffirms her earlier 

statements made In paragraphs 4(xiv) ,  and 4(xix) of the applicant 

and also other relevant statements made herein above. 

That with regart to the statement madeln paragraph 17 of 

the written statement,, the applicant has no comments to offer. 

That the statement'made In paragraph 18 of the written 

statement are not at all correct and tenable In view of the fact 

that the statement of the respondent No. 3 as regards allotment 

of one bye-post Type-11 vacant quarter goes to show that the 

statement made In paragraph 6 of the written statement that 

there was no vacant quarter In the Old post office Colonyrfor 

allotment to the applicint Is vague,, Incorrect and contradictory. 

In this connection,, It may be stated that the said quarter was- 
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allotted to -the night guard only on 27.5.2003 when the Hon'ble 

Tribunal passed the interim order dated 8.5.2003 allowing the 

applicant- to stay In- the quarter till disposal .  of the 

representation. further,. the.respondent No. 3 has not clearly 

stated that  as to how and why they allotted a small portion of 

the vacant quarter to the night guard which Is not admissible In .  

view of the fact that there are accommodations for the security 

personnel along with side of the office building. In this 

connection, the applicant further states that If any Govt. 

accommodation Is allotted to-any Govt servant It should be a 

complete unit and. not the part. of It as the respondent No. 3 has 

done In the Instant case. Further, the allotment of the quarter , to 

the night guard after Issuing of the Interim order Is Irregular and 

the "Id action Is- only to frustrate the cause of the applicant In-

allotting a quarter In the Old post office colony. In Ms-

connection, the applicant further states that the night guard has 

not applied for any quarter and no formal allotment order was 

issued ~ to him except allotting the some by the respondent No. 3 

aftet _Setting the Interim order passed by. the Hon'ble Tribunal,, 

which allotment highly Irregular and liable to be quashed. It Is 

also denied that the night guard Is allowed to stay in one vacant 

room due to administrative exigencies as his presence within the 

post office campus Is necessary In add houses- which Is a part of 

his service condition Inasmuch as It Is a fact that presence of 

security. personnel In the office campus In odd hours is 

necessary. However,, there Is sufficient accommodation for him 

along the side of the office quarters from where he can perform 

his duty In odd hours. The applicant further states that there are 



morethan 12 security personnel performing security. duties for 

whom there are separate -accommodation in the office. campus., 

However, how one Shrl Thualzachin Palte, night -  guard of 

Division office, who has separate accommodation for his'stay-10- 

the Divisional office can be allowed to stay In the. Old post office 

colony where official ,  staff are staying, -as has been done In -the 

Instant. case, which Js, highly. Illegal,. arbitrary and the sold 

actions are liable to be quashed. 

(xvI) That with regard to the statement made In paragraph 19 

of the written statement.... the - applicant states that the 

respondent, :while disposing of the representation.. has misled 

the "on'ble Tribunal by saying that there Is no recent quarter In 

the Old post office -colon.y and -therefore, the "me could not be, 

allotted to her which Is nothing but travesty of truth. In this 

connection,, the. applicant .  states Oat out of the four available 

quarter In the Old post office colony,, only one quarter Le. 

quarter No. I is allowed -to occupy by Smti. Th. Shyame Devi. who 

Is working In the post office. "owever,, the other quarters were 

misused by the respondents 

providing accommodation,  to 

by dumping old records and 

security personnel and again 

S 
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allotting a small room of one of the vacant quarters to the night 

guard which are not at all justified as the same Is Illegal and 

irregulat,r  as no security personnel can be allowed to-stay In the 

quarters meant for officers andAhe same has beenr- done with a 

-motive to deprive the applicant from getting one of the available 

vacant quarters in the old post office colony and -ts justify. their 

action before the Hon'ble Tribunal the respondent says that they—, 
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may substantiate the.. fact that there Is. no , vacant quarter . 

available In the Old post office-. colony. 

(xvit) That with regard to the statement made In paragraph 20 of 

the written statement, being repetition of the earlier statements 

made ,  In the written statementi the applicant reltera6s her 

earlier. statements.ma ,  de,in the foregoing paragraphs and a1so_ ­ '__ 

further states that the statement made,in this paragraph of the 

written statement are not at all- correct and, tenable. In this 

connection,, the applicant further states that she was allowed to 

star in the sold quarter by the competent authority as well as by 

passing Interim order -by the HoWble Tribunal considering her 

difficulties On attending office keeping her small children In the 

Isolated quarter at the Palace compound and as such,, question 

of eviction or recovery of penal 46t does not arise at all at this 

stage, further,, the applicant states that the statement to the 

effect that her ples of not staying In the quarter of the Palace 

compound for-having small children Is absurd as many of staff 

having small children and other family members are staying In 

the POStSI" colony at -  Palace compound where she has been 

accommodated, is not at correct and tenable In view of the -fact 

that no, other female membert of the staff were occupying the 

quarter In the postal colony at the Palace compound. In this, 

connection, the applicant reiterates that the quarters in the. 

postal colon-y--at - the Palace compound are Isolated one for which 

-the applicant finds It difficult to keep her small children alone 

when she Is away art her office,, as -there Is no male person or 

A 



any 	older 	member 	to 	look 	after 
	

them. 

(xvlll)That with regard to thestatement made In paragraptr-21, of 

the, written statement,, the .applicant, states that, the said, 

statement are mainly repetition of the statement which was 

made. In pars 11 of the written ,  statement. In this connection., It 

-may be stated that the respondent has admitted that one quarter 

As allottet to one Manipur rifleman -and other two. are for keeping 

old-Ofice records and materials.. In this connection,, the-

applicant states that in Imphal head office there or* two 

separate office buildings and out of which one fit newly 

constructed with three stories building. having -sufficient space 

for. keeping office records, and materials, both In the new as well, 

as In the old, bulldinij. The applicant further states that there are 

separate record room in the old office building as well as In the 

new building, and therefore there In no point In using the _pthor' -  

quarter for keeping old office record overlooking the need and. 

welfare of the staff for which the quarters were constructed.-.- 

Therefore, the statement .  made In this paragraph, by the 

respondent are not at: all correct and tenable and the "me are. 

.denied by the applicant. 

(xlx) That with regard . to the. statements made In paragraphs 22 

and 23 of the written statement, the applicant has,no comments. - 

to offer. 

(xx) That with regard to the statement made In paragraph 24 of 

the written statement, the ,  applicant states that the applicant-bas 
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been repeatedyequesting the authority to. allot a quarter In the, 

Old post office colony for which.she Is entitled and she has not 

-  prayed for giving her any quarter for which she Is not entitled. - 

Further,, she was allowed to occupy, the Post master"s quarter, 

considering her difficulties- In staying stone
. In the quarter at 

Palace compound ~ along -with her small childrert, by the. 

competent authority and without allotting any quarter In the Old 

post office colony,, the authority has tried to avoid the applicant 

from allotting a quarter to her -and also by Imposinor-penst rent 

for which. shown$ compelled to move this Hon'ble Tribunal and 

the Hon'ble, TrIbunal,was pleased to pass Interim 
. 
order allowing - 

her to stay In the said quarter till disposal of the application. 

Therefore, she is still willing an ready to vacate the said post 

master's, quarter Immediately on allotting her a quarter In the 

Old Post -office colony either ,  by evicting the security -personnel - 

from the family quarter or by removing official records JhzVKq 

there are sufficient accommodation In the office building Itself 

for keeping records, Further r  In this connection,, the appllcant ~ 

states that, the allotment, of one room to the night guard is also 

not.. admissible which has been done . Illegally without any 

application and to the knowledge of the applicant, the night 

ouard has been forcefully allowed to stay in the said room by,, the 

respondent No. 5 without the Intention of the night guard to stay 

in; the said quarter. The applicant further denies the allegations 

that she has acted in -the manner unbecoming a govt. servant In 

view of the fact that she, has been allowed to stay In the sold 

quarter by  th& competent authority earlier and subs"uently on 

the strength of the order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal and she 
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Is . still willing and ready to vacate the "me as. soon .89 A. 

separate accommodation Is -allotted to her In the Old post office 

colony,, as stated he,reln .  above, so that she may serve - the Govt. 

sincerely. and dedicatedly. without any.hindrance to her family 

life., because the security of her,small children Is also ,  required.. to, 

be. looked-­  after by the authority In - the Interest of public service 

occupying a public post.. 

S. 	That the applitant respectfully states that submits that she 

has  been. made victim of tho circumstances and taking advantage 

of her lonely life along with her small children, the respondent 

has been trying to put her In difficulties -even In -the matter of 

allotting a quarter nearby the office In the Old post office colony 

which. can be easily allotted to her and, only to deprive her from 

getting a quarter In the Old post office colony according -to -her 

entitlement, the respondent has been tried to mIsIed the Hon'ble' 

Tribunal by taking the plea ,,quarters at Old post office colony are 

not available which claim Is not-ot all -correct and tenable In view 

of 	the .  fact -  that the respondent has ollp -wed the .  security 

personnel as well as, one night guard to stay In the. vacant 

quarter meant for the staff and also by keeping a -quarter with 

official records. Considering this aspect of the matter, 
I 
 the 

Mon'ble Tribunal would be gracious onough-to allow, Ms 

application and in the -interest of Justice allow the applicant -to 

star In the quarter in the Old- .  Post office colony,, so that she may.., 

perform her duties most sincerely and diligently. 
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I,F  SmtI g  Th. Moons Devi,, wife of Shrl - T. Prio 

Kumar singh, by profession - Service, a retident of 

Old- - Postal volony :,-, Imphal, P.O. & P.S. Imphalir 

Manipur, aged about 30 years, do hereby verify that the 

V 1) 	(XV I I) are true to my knowledge, those 

U110,9- -mattors Of record are true 

ormtJon-derived therefrom &ad the rest.are my ,  

humble subnOssions mado. before this Hon-.%Ie Tflbunsl that w4g 

I- ba*e not, suppressed.. 	material fact. 


